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SUMMARY

PART 1. Overivew of the Broadcasting 
Industry1)

1. Scale of Broadcasting Industry

1-1. Overview of the Broadcasting Industry

The revenue from the broadcasting industry2) in 2022 will reach 
approximately USD 20,205 million, increasing by 8.9%, which is equivalent 
to KRW 2 trillion and 134 billion. The average annual change rate from 
2018 to 2022 was 7.2%. However, the amount converted into dollars 
decreased by USD 740 million compared to 2021 due to excahnge rate 
increase caused by the depreciation of the won, which decreased the size 
by 3.5%. The number of businesses in the broadcasting industry in 2022 
was estimated to be about 1,154, 1.9% increase from the previous year, and 
the average annual change rate for the past five years, from 2018 to 2022, 
was 0.1%. The number of workers employed in the broadcasting industry 
was 51,639, 2.9% increase from the previous year. The average annual 
change in the number of workers between 2018 to 2022 was 0.7%.

Exports in the broadcasting industry in 2022 reached USD 948 million, a 
32.0% increase from the previous year. The compound annual growth rate 

1) The general status of the broadcasting industry was prepared based on the results of the <2023 Independent 
Production Survey> by the Korea C reative Content Agency (2023) and the <2023 Broadcasting Industry Survey Report> 
by the Ministry of Science and ICT and the Korea Communications Commission (2023).

2) Broadcasting revenues include revenues from the terrestrial, cable, satellite, programming, and online content 
broadcasting businesses, as well as revenues from independent broadcast content providers.
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from 2018 to 2022 was 18.6%. Meanwhile, the imports in 2021 reached USD 73 
million, a 20.9% increase from the previous year. The average annual change 
rate from 2018 to 2022 was -8.8%, which continues to reflect a downward trend.

Table 1-1-1 Overview of the Broadcasting Industry

Division
Number of 
Businesses 
(Business)

Number of 
Employees 

(Person)

Revenues3) 
($1,000)

Exports 
($1,000)

Imports 
($1,000)

2018 1,148 50,286 17,960,747 478,447 106,004
2019 1,062 51,006 17,881,024 539,214 97,366
2020 1,070 50,239 18,613,382 692,790 60,969
2021 1,133 50,160 20,945,727 717,997 60,762
2022 1,154 51,639 20,205,671 948,045 73,448

Year-onYear Changes (%) 1.9 2.9 8.9 32.0 20.9
Average Annual Change Rate (%) 0.1 0.7 7.2 18.6 △8.8

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied.

1-2. Broadcasting industry revenue by sector

The terrestrial broadcasting sector includes both terrestrial broadcasting 
providers and terrestrial digital mobile broadcasting (DMB) providers. As 
of 2022, there were 73 companies in the terrestrial broadcasting sector with 
approximately 13,483 workers. The total revenue of terrestrial broadcasting 
was USD 3,220 million; the average revenue per company was USD 44 
million; and the average revenue per employee was USD 230,000. The 
cable TV business is divided into system operators and relay operators, and 
as of 2022, there were 109 businesses with 4,465 workers. The total revenue 
of the cable TV business was USD 1,396 million; the average revenue per 
enterprise was USD 128,000; and the average revenue per employee was 
USD 310,000. The satellite broadcasting business included one company, 
KT SkyLife, with 387 workers. Its total sales revenue was USD 392 million, 
and the average sales revenue by the worker was USD 1 million.

3) Based on broadcasting business Revenue
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Table 1-1-2 Average Revenue Status of Broadcasting Industry by Business and Workers (2022)

Division
Number of 
Businesses
(Business)

Number 
of 

Workers
(Person)

Revenues Average 
Revenues 

by 
Business 
($1,000)

Average 
Revenues 

by 
Employees

($1,000)

($1,000) (%)

Terrestrial
Broadcasting

Terrestrial Broadcasting 
Provider 55 13,441 3,216,217 15.9 58,439 232

DMB Provider4)5) 18 42 3,785 0.0 232 77
Subtotal 73 13,483 3,220,002 15.9 44,119 232

Cable TV
System Operator 90 4,422 1,396,120 6.9 15,480 310
Relay Operator 19 43 290 0.0 0 0

Subtotal 109 4,465 1,396,411 6.9 12,849 310
Satellite 

Broadcasting
Satellite Broadcasting 

Provider 1 387 391,561 1.9 391,579 1,006

Program 
Provider Program Provider 179 17,567 5,890,025 29.2 32,896 310

Online 
Content 
Provider

IPTV 3 1,113 3,788,488 18.7 1,262,820 3,406
IPTV Content Provider 

(CP)6) 36  - 606,611 3.0 16,874 0

Subtotal 39 1,113 4,395,098 21.8 112,698 3,948
Broadcasting 

Content 
Production

Independent Broadcasting 
Content Producer 753 14,624 4,912,573 24.3 6,502 310

Total 1,154 51,639 20,205,671 100.0 17,493 387

※ The Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) by year is used to convert sales into dollars.

As of 2022, there were 179 program providers with 17,567 employees, 
and the total sales were USD 5.89 billion. The average sales per program 
providers were USD 3.3 billion, and the average revenue per employee was 
USD 310,000. The online content provider business consists of the Internet 
Protocol TV (IPTV) and the IPTV content provider (CP) business. There are 
39 companies in this category, including three IPTV providers with 1,113 
employees. As of 2022, the total revenue was USD 4,395 million, and the 
average revenue per worker was USD 113 million.

Lastly, there are 753 independent broadcast content producers, with 1,624 
employees. The total sales revenue of the independent broadcast content 

4) The number of DMB businesses includes three terrestrial broadcasting companies (KBS, MBC, and SBS), 13 local 
terrestrial broadcasting companies, YTN dmb, and Korea DMB.

5) The number of employees and the revenue of the DMB business only include YTN dmb and Korea DMB.
6) With the amendment of the Broadcasting Act (December 22, 2015), internet multimedia broadcasting providers have 

submitted their property status to the Korea Communications Commission. The sales of IPTV CP were quoted 『The 
Broadcasting Company's Property Status Announcement] by the Korea Communications Commission』.
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producers was USD 4,913 million; the average revenue per company was 
USD 6.5 million; and the average revenue per worker was USD 310,000.

A. Terrestrial Broadcasting

Terrestrial broadcasting is largely divided into TV broadcasting, radio 
broadcasting, terrestrial mobile multimedia broadcasting (MMB), and 
digital multimedia broadcasting (DMB). As of 2022, terrestrial broadcasting 
accounted for 15.9% of the total broadcasting industry.

Table 1-1-3 Terrestrial Broadcasting Business7)Revenue Status

Category Subcategory 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)8)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Terrestrial 
Broadcasting

TV Broadcasting 2,796,751 3,243,271 3,003,030 93.3 4.5 8.4
Radio Broadcasting 224,440 240,845 212,416 6.6 △0.4 1.8

MMB 1,119 831 770 0.0 4.6 △13.2
DMB9) 6,414 4,276 3,785 0.1 △0.1 △19.6

Subtotal 3,028,723 3,489,223 3,220,002 100.0 4.2 7.9

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

The total revenue of the terrestrial broadcasting business was USD 3,220 
million, an increase of 4.2% on a constant currency basis, but a 7.7% 
decrease in dollars terms compared to the previous year. TV broadcasting 
revenues increased by 4.5% to USD 3,003 million, while radio broadcasting 
revenues decreased by 0.4% to USD 212 million. MMB revenues recorded 
USD 770,000, a 4.6% increase from the previous year and DMB revenues 
was stagnant at USD 3.78 million in 2022.

The terrestrial broadcasting revenues showed steady upward trend with 

7) Broadcasting business revenue only
8) As the ratio is presented in units of one decimal place, there may be a difference in the total for each division.
9) The DMB business data includes only YTN dmb and Korea DMB, excluding of the three terrestrial broadcasting 

companies (KBS, MBC, and SBS) and 13 local terrestrial broadcasting companies. The DMB-related sales revenue of 
16 terrestrial broadcasting companies is included in the terrestrial broadcasting business according to the criteria for 
making a sales list for a business corporation unit.
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a compound annual growth rate of 7.9% from 2020. This is attributed to the 
8.4% growth rate of TV broadcasting sales in terrestrial broadcasting 
business from 2020 to 2022. Meanwhile, terrestrial MMB showed an 
average annual revenue decline of 19.6% in the same period, the largest 
decline in revenue volume, and DMB providers also experienced a 13.2% 
drop in average annual sales over the past three years.

Table 1-1-4 Revenue Composition of Terrestrial Broadcasting Providers and DMB Providers

Division 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Terrestrial 
Broadcasting 

Provider

Broadcast Service Fee10) 939,693 983,334 877,907 23.0 0.8 1.1
Advertising Revenue 848,560 1,057,058 935,858 24.6 △0.1 9.9

Sponsorship Revenue 326,475 358,027 329,701 8.7 4.0 5.1
Program Sales Revenue 662,579 790,736 825,250 21.7 17.8 16.8

Other Broadcasting 
Business Revenue 245,002 295,794 247,501 6.5 △5.5 5.2

Broadcasting Busienss 
Revenue 3,022,310 3,484,947 3,216,217 84.4 4.2 7.9

Other Business Revenue 542,268 613,434 594,083 15.6 9.3 9.5
Subtotal 3,564,578 4,098,381 3,810,300 100.0 5.0 8.2

DMB 
Provider

Advertising Revenue 1,300 1,132 1,029 22.9 2.7 △6.9
Sponsorship Revenue 827 786 676 15.1 △3.0 △5.4

Program Sales 189 151 135 3.0 1.2 △11.4
Other Broadcasting 
Business Revenue 4,099 2,208 1,944 43.3 △0.6 △27.9

Broadcasting Business 
Revenue 6,415 4,276 3,785 84.3 △0.1 △19.6

Other Business Revenue 387 622 704 15.7 27.8 41.1
Subtotal 6,802 4,899 4,489 100.0 3.5 △15.0

Total Revenueof Broadcasting 
Businesses 3,028,723 3,489,223 3,220,002 - 4.2 7.9

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

The detailed revenues composition of the terrestrial broadcasting 
providers and DMB providers is the same: advertisement, sponsorship, 
program sales, and other broadcasting business, and other business 

10) Terrestrial Broadcast Service Fees: TV broadcast service fee + re-transmission revenues + broadcast program 
provision revenues
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revenues, except for the terrestrial broadcasting service fee. Terrestrial 
broadcasting revenues were USD 3,810 million, an 5.0% increase from the 
previous year. The broadcast service fees consist of the sum of the TV 
broadcasting reception fees, re-transmission fees, and broadcasting 
program sales. As of 2022, the broadcast service fees from the terrestrial 
broadcasting business were recorded at USD 878 million, comprising 23.0% 
of total sales, reflecting a 0.8% year-on-year increase. Advertisement sales 
were USD 936 million, 24.6% of the total revenues, showing almost no 
change from the previous year. This accounted for the largest portion of 
terrestrial broadcasting providers’s revenues, with a compound annual 
growth rate for the past three years from 2020 to 2022 was 9.9%. 
Sponsorship revenues accounted for 8.7% of the total revenues and 
recorded USD 330 million, a 4.0% increase from the previous year and an 
average of 5.1% in the past three years. The revenue from program 
revenues was USD 825 million, 21.7% of the total revenues, reflecting a 
17.8% increase from the previous year. In total, the broadcasting revenues 
increased by 4.2% YoY to USD 3,216 million. Revenues from the other 
businesses were USD 594 million, a 9.3% increase from the previous year.

The total revenue of DMB providers amounted to USD 4.48 million, a 
slight increase of 3.5% from the previous year's sales. The advertisement 
revenue was USD 1 million, 22.9% of the total revenue, showing a 2.7% 
reduction from the prior year. The advertisement revenues of DMB 
providers have decreased annually by 15.1% from 2020 to 2022, with an 
average annual decrease of 6.9%. Sponsorship revenues decreased by 3.0% 
year-on-year to USD 675,000, 15.1% of the total revenues, and has steadily 
decreased by 5.4% annually on average over the past three years. Program 
sales revenue was USD 135,000, a YoY decrease of 1.2% and the revenues 
of other broadcasting businesses were USD 3,784 million, a 0.1% drop from 
the previous year, and other business sales were USD 700,000, an 27.8% 
increase from the previous year. The DMB sales except other business 
sales recorded 19.5% decrease, maintaining a steady downward trend.
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B. Cable TV

As of 2022, cable TV makes up 6.9% of the broadcast industry business. 
Cable TV is composed of the system operator and the relay operator, and the 
sales of the system operator make up most of the total sales of cable TV.

The total revenue of cable TV is USD 1,396,410,000, a 2.7% decrease from 
the previous year. The system operator's revenue is KRW 1 trillion and 
854.2 billion, a 2.7% decrease from the previous year, and that of the relay 
operator was USD 290,000, a 30.9% YoY decrease. As of 2022, the system 
operator’s broadcasting business sales over the past three years decreased 
by an average of 3.4%. Relay cable broadcasting revenue has decreased by 
an average of 44.3% per year, but the absolute scale is shrinking and the 
rate of decline appears to be slowing down. The broadcasting business 
revenue of cable broadcasting operators continues decline overall, and the 
decline in relay cable broadcasting business revenue has been more 
pronounced than that of system operators.

Table 1-1-5 Cable TV11) Revenue Status

Category Subcategory 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)12)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Cable TV
System Operator 1,637,930 1,620,169 1,396,121 100.0 △2.7 △3.4
Replay Operator 1,025 474 290 0.0 △30.9 △44.3

Subtotal 1,638,954 1,620,644 1,396,411 100.0 △2.7 △3.4

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

Total system operator revenues were USD 2,157 million, a 2.7% increase 
from the previous year. Broadcasting business revenues, which accounted 
for 64.7% of the total revenues, decreased by 2.7% YoY, while other 
business sales, which accounted for 35.3% of the total revenue, increased 
by 14.4% from the previous year. Total system operator revenues 

11) Broadcasting business revenues only.
12) As the ratio is presented in units of one decimal place, there may be a difference in the total for each division.
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continued the downward trend of total sales from 2020 to 2022, but the 
overall tone is stable due to the increase in the other business sales.

Broadcast service fee revenues of system operators amounted to USD 476 
million, 22.1% of the total revenues, and decreased by 5.5% from the 
previous year. Advertisement revenues recorded USD 85 million, which is 
3.9% of the total sales, and it increased by 0.5% from the previous year. 
The sponsorship sales amounted to USD 2 million, a 12.4% YoY increase 
and 0.1% of the total revenues. Infomercial broadcast fee revenues reached 
USD 585 million, 27.1% of revenues, an increase of 1.2% from the previous 
year. On the other hand, subscription and facility installation revenues 
decreased with a 20.1% year-on-year increase to USD 8 million, 0.4% of the 
total sales. Device rental revenue decreased by 5.9% YoY to USD 240 
million. The compound annual growth rate of subscription and facility 
installation revenues for the past three years was –9.4% and the terminal 
device rental (sales) revenues decreased by an average of 5.7% per year, 
continuing the declining trend. Other broadcasting businesses revenues 
showed a 87.8% decrease from the previous year to USD 280,000, showing 
the largest drop in sales in terms of the compound annual rate of change 
over the past three years.

The relay operator's total revenue amounted to USD 2.28 millioin, a 2.6% 
decrease from the previous year. The broadcasting business revenues 
decreased by 30.9% YoY to USD 290,000 or 12.7% of the total revenues, 
while other businesses increased by 3.5% YoY to USD 1.99 million or 87.3% 
of the total revenues. 

The average growth rate for broadcasting business from 2020 to 2022 was 
–44.3%, continuing a rapid declining trend and the other business sales 
increased by 2.0% in annual average. Among cable relay broadcasting sales, 
the other business sales are more than 6.8 times that of the broadcasting 
business, making broadcasting sales not the main source of revenue.
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Table 1-1-6 Revenue Composition of System Operators and Relay Operators

Division 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

System 
Operator

Broadcast Service Fee 598,734 568,750 476,053 22.1 △5.5 △6.7
Advertising Revenue 97,063 95,255 84,830 3.9 0.5 △2.2

Sponsorship Revenue 2,368 2,050 2,042 0.1 12.4 △2.8
Informercial Broadcast Fee 631,514 652,733 585,245 27.1 1.2 0.7

Subscription and Installation Revenue 10,139 10,750 7,606 0.4 △20.1 △9.4
Device Rental (Sales) Revenue 295,677 288,015 240,062 11.1 △5.9 △5.7

Other Broadcasting Business Revenue 2,435 2,617 283 0.0 △87.8 △64.4
Broadcasting Business Revenue 1,640,472 1,620,169 1,396,120 64.7 △2.7 △3.4

Other Business Revenue 711,016 751,191 761,444 35.3 14.4 8.3
Subtotal 2,348,946 2,371,360 2,157,563 100.0 2.7 0.3

Relay 
Operator

Broadcasting Business Revenue 1,025 474 290 12.7 △30.9 △44.3
Other Business Revenue 2,100 2,175 1,995 87.3 3.5 2.0

Subtotal 3,125 2,649 2,285 100.0 △2.6 △10.5
Total Revenue of Broadcasting Businesses 1,638,954 1,620,644 1,396,410 - △2.7 △3.4

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

C. Satellite TV

Satellite broadcasting has only been providing general satellite 
broadcasting services since the satellite mobile multimedia broadcasting 
business terminated in 2012. As of 2022, satellite broadcasting accounted 
for 1.9% of the broadcasting industry, and its revenues decreased by 2.9% 
from the previous year to USD 391 million. From 2020 to 2022, the revenue 
declined at an average annual rate of 2.6%.

Table 1-1-7 Status of Satellite Broadcasting Business Revenues13)

Category Subcategory 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)
Satellite 

Broadcasting
Satellite Broadcasting 

Provider 451,496 455,238 391,561 100.0 △2.9 △2.6

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

Total satellite broadcasting revenues were USD 545 million, a 7.6% increase 

13) Broadcasting business’s revenues only
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from the previous year. Broadcasting business revenues, accounting for 71.8% 
of the total satellite broadcasting revenues, decreased by 2.9% YoY, with an 
average annual decrease of 2.6% for the past three years. The revenue of other 
businesses, which accounted for 28.2% of the total revenues, was USD 154 
million, a 48.1% increase from the previous year, maintaining the upward trend 
with average annual increase of 24.9%. The revenue from broadcast service fees 
amounted to 39.6% of the total revenues, accounting for the highest portion 
after recording USD 216 million in 2022. However, it decreased 4.3% compared 
to the previous year. The advertisement revenue was 4.3% by the total sales, 
equivalent to USD 2.4 million, a 7.0% drop from the previous year, with an 
average annual change rate of -3.9% in the past three years. The infomercial 
broadcast fee revenue was USD 139 million, 1.0% YoY, amounted to 25.5% of 
the total revenues, and continued the upward trend with the average annual 
change rate of 1.1% in the past three years, albeit slight. The subscription and 
installation revenues decreased by 24.4% YoY to USD 3.46 million, 0.6% of the 
total revenues, recording the largest downward trend among broascasting 
business revenues, and the device rental revenues dropped by 5.0% from the 
previous year to USD 8.68 million, or 1.6% of the total revenues. Other 
broadcasting business revenues increased to USD 480,000, which was 0.1% of 
the total revenues and showed a 0.8% growth compared to the previous year, 
with 0.9% of the average annual change in the past three years.

Table 1-1-8 Revenues Composition of Satellite Broadcasting Business

Division 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

General 
Satellite 

Broadcasting 
Operator

Broadcast Service Fee 256,068 255,116 216,239 39.6 △4.3 △3.8
Advertising Revenue 28,143 28,816 23,728 4.3 △7.0 △3.9

Informercial Broadcast Fee 148,911 155,290 138,978 25.5 1.0 1.1
Subscription and Installation Revenue 5,271 5,172 3,463 0.6 △24.4 △15.2

Device Rental (Sales) Revenue 12,593 10,310 8,676 1.6 △5.0 △13.1
Other Broadcasting Business Revenue 512 533 476 0.1 0.8 0.9
Broadcasting Business Revenue 451,496 455,238 391,561 71.8 △2.9 △2.6

Other Business Revenue 108,144 117,414 154,069 28.2 48.1 24.9
Subtotal 559,640 572,651 545,630 100.0 7.6 3.3

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.
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D. Program Provider

Program providers are responsible for producing and delivering 
programming to the pay-TV market.. Revenues, which account for 29.2% 
of the total broadcasting business revenues, reached USD 5,890 million, a 
0.8% YoY increase as of 2022. Regarding the sales from 2020 to 2023, the 
average annual increase was 3.7%, continuing an upward trend.

Table 1-1-9 Sales Status of the Program Provider Business14)

Medium 
Category Subcategory

2020
(USD 

1,000)

2021
(USD 

1,000)

2022
(USD 

1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)
Broadcasting 

Channel Using 
Business

Broadcasting Channel 
Using Business 

Operator15)
5,994,859 6,598,948 5,890,025 100.0 0.8 3.7

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

The total revenues from the program provider’s broadcast business and 
other businesses amounted to USD 10,523 million, which is a 0.8% increase 
from the previous year. This was due to an increase of 0.9% in revenues 
from other businesses to USD 4,633 million. The program providers’ 
broadcasting businesses revenues were USD 5,890 million, representing 
56.0% of the total sales.

Broadcast service fee revenues were USD 774 million, a 6.5% increase 
from the previous year. This represents an annual growth rate of 6.9% over 
the last three years, showing a continuous upward trend. Advertising 
revenues reached USD 1,267 million, a 3.2% decrease from the past year, 
with an average annual growth rate of 5.7% in the past three years. 
Sponsorship revenue was USD 400 million, a 1.7% decrease from the 
previous year, but an average annual change growth in the past three years 
was 9.8%. Program sales revenues accounted for 3.0% of the total revenues 

14) Broadcasting business revenues only.
15) Revenues from the joint venture with a program provider (nine terrestrial broadcasting companies and two DMB 

companies) were added to each joint venture for calculation purposes.
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and a 34.3% increase from the previous year USD 320 million. Broadcast 
facility rental and event revenues represented a very small portion of total 
revenues at 0.1% and 0.7%, respectively. However, event revenues increased 
sharply by 127.0% compared to the previous year due to the relaxation of 
the COVID-19 quarantine, and the average annual growth rate for the past 
three years has increased to 48.1%. The infomercial broadcast fee revenues, 
which accounts for the highest proportion of the revenues of broadcast 
channel operators in 2022, were USD 2,871 million, a 2.9% decrease from the 
previous year. In addition, its average annual change in the past three years 
also showed a downward trend at 1.3%. other broadcasting revenues were 
USD 174 million, a 3.8% increase from the previous year.

Table 1-1-10 Sales Composition of Program Provider Businesses

Division 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Pro-
gram 
Pro-
vider

16)

Broadcast Service Fee17) 741,402 820,466 773,745 7.4 6.5 6.9
Advertising Revenue 1,240,333 1,477,749 1,266,521 12.0 △3.2 5.7

Sponsorship Revenue 362,987 459,430 399,967 3.8 △1.7 9.8
Program Sales Revenue 231,475 268,914 319,813 3.0 34.3 23.0

Broadcasting Facility Renta Revenuel 6,764 9,789 12,242 0.1 41.2 40.8
Event Sales Revenue 36,257 36,102 72,601 0.7 127.0 48.1

Informercial Broadcasting Revenue 3,229,358 3,337,329 2,871,233 27.3 △2.9 △1.3
Other Broadcasting Business Revenue 146,273 189,168 173,903 1.7 3.8 14.1

Broadcasting Business Revenue 5,994,850 6,598,948 5,890,025 56.0 0.8 3.7
Other Business Revenue 4,855,381 5,182,592 4,633,113 44.0 0.9 2.2

Total 10,850,231 11,781,540 10,523,138 100.0 0.8 3.0

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

E. Online Content Provider

In the broadcasting industry, online content providers have been 
experiencing steady high growth and maintaining an upward trend with 
the sales records in the past three years. The total sales revenue of online 

16) The revenues of program providers excluded nine terrestrial broadcasting businesses and two companies with the 
same corporation as DMB companies.

17) Program provider’s broadcast service fee = Broadcasting program provision revenues
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content providers increased by 3.6% year-on-year to USD 4,395, accounting 
for 21.8% of the total revenue of the broadcasting industry, and increased 
by an average of 7.7% in the past three years.

Online content providers consist of Internet Protocol TV (IPTV) and IPTV 
content providers (CP). IPTV accounted for 18.7% of the total broadcasting 
business revenues and the total revenues as of 2022 amounted to USD 3,788 
million, an increase of 18.7% from the previous year. IPTV CP accounted 
for 3.0% of the broadcasting business revenue, decreased by 7.1% from the 
previous year to USD 660 million. Over the last three years, the average 
revenue growth rate of IPTV CP was 6.9% and 13.1%, respectively.

Table 1-1-11 Sales Status of Online Content Providers18)

Category Subcategory 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Online 
Content 
Provider

IPTV 3,630,007 4,051,676 3,788,487 86.2 5.6 6.9
IPTV Content Provider (CP) 519,524 737,491 606,611 13.8 △7.1 13.1

Subtotal 4,149,531 4,789,167 4,395,098 100.0 3.6 7.7

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

The total revenue of IPTV operators amounted to USD 26,882 million, 
and the change from the previous year was insignificant. Among them, 
broadcasting business revenue were 14.1% of the total sales, while other 
businesses were 85.9%, with USD 23,094. The broadcast service fee 
revenues increased by 3.5% to USD 2,176 million, and maintained the 
upward trend with an average growth rate of 3.9% in the past three years. 
Advertising revenues were USD 7.4 million, a 10.2% decrease from the 
previous year, and infomercial broadcast fees reached USD 1,145 million, 
a 11.7% increase from the previous year. Subscription and facility 
installation and device rental revenues were USD 4.1 million and 291 
million, respectively. Subscription and facility installation revenue 
decreased by 0.5% from the previous year, but the average annual growth 

18) Broadcasting business revenues only.
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rate in the last three years increased by 3.6%. The sales from device 
rentals (sales) increased by 1.0% YoY, and the average sales in the last 
three years also increased by 3.3%.

The total revenue of IPTV CP amounted to USD 2,169 million, of which 
the broadcast business revenue was USD 606 million, which is 28.0% of the 
total. Broadcast program provision revenues reached USD 56 million, a 
4.1% YoY decrease. Sponsorship revenue were USD 15 million, a sharp 
increase by 285.3% from the previous year. Broadcast program provision 
revenues, which comprise the highest portion of 17.1% among IPTV CP 
broadcasting business revenues, reached USD 371 million, a 15.% decrease 
from the previous year. The revenue from other businesses was USD 164 
million, a 8.2% increase from the previous year.

Table 1-1-12 Sales Composition of IPTV and IPTV CP

Division 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

IPTV

Broadcasting Service Fee 2,205,546 2,372,442 2,175,591 8.1 3.5 3.9
Advertising Revenue 87,206 93,546 74,389 0.2 △10.2 △3.4

Infomercial Broadcasting Fee 939,433 1,157,163 1,145,190 4.3 11.7 15.5
Subscription and Installation Sales Revenue 41,918 46,660 41,122 0.2 △0.5 3.6

Device Rental (Sales) Revenue 298,220 325,194 290,856 1.1 1.0 3.3
Other Broadcasting Business Revenue 57,684 56,672 61,340 0.2 22.2 7.9
Broadcasting Business Revenue 3,630,007 4,051,676 3,788,487 14.1 5.6 6.9

Other Business Revenue 25,063,213 26,286,136 23,093,938 85.9 △0.8 0.4
Subtotal 28,693,221 30,337,813 26,882,426 100.0 0.0 1.3

IPTV 
Cont
ent 

Provi
der 
(CP)

Broadcasting Program Provision Revenue 87,765 65,888 55,973 2.6 △4.1 △16.4
Sponsorship Revenue 1,968 4,477 15,278 0.7 285.3 191.6

Broadcasting Program Sales Revenue 285,428 496,171 371,494 17.1 △15.5 19.4
Other Broadcasting Business Revenue 144,363 170,956 163,866 7.6 8.2 11.5
Broadcasting Business Revenue 519,524 737,491 606,611 28.0 △7.1 13.1

Other Business Revenue 1,140,792 1,257,654 1,562,075 72.0 40.2 22.4
Subtotal 1,660,316 1,995,144 2,168,686 100.0 22.7 19.6

Total Revenue of Broadcasting Business 4,149,531 4,789,167 4,395,098 - 3.6 7.7

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.
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F. Broadcasting Content Production Business

Broadcasting content production includes independent broadcast content 
producers, and its revenues as of 2022 accounted for 24.3% of the total 
broadcasting business. Its revenue reached USD 4,913 million, a 38.9% increase 
from the previous year, with an average increase of 26.7% in the past three years.

Table 1-1-13 Status of Broadcasting Content Production Sales

Category Subcategory 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)
Broadcasting 

Content 
Production

Independent Broadcasti 
Content Producer 3,349,825 3,992,508 4,912,573 100.0 38.9 26.7

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

1-3. Broadcast Advertising Revenue19)

Total revenue of broadcast advertising in 2022 was USD 2,386 million, a 
2.2% decrease from the previous year. In 2022, broadcast advertising 
revenues decreased by 0.1% YoY to USD 936 million. The broadcast 
advertising revenues of terrestrial broadcasters have shown a continuous 
decline, but turned upward in 2021, resulting in an average annual 
increase of 9.9% over the past three years. Cable TV system operator 
revenues increased by 0.5% from the previous year to USD 85 million, with 
an average annual change rate of -2.2% over the past three years. The 
broadcast advertising revenues of satellite broadcasting decreased by 7.0% 
from the previous year to USD 2.4 million, with an average annual change 
rate of -2.4% over the past three years. Program provider revenues 
decreased by 3.2% from the previous year to USD 1,267 million, showing 
an average annual growthe rate of 5.7% over the past three years. The 

19) As the revenues are rounded to the nearest KRW 100,000, there may be differences in the total for each division.
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broadcast advertising sales of IPTV decreased by 10.2% from the previous 
year to USD 7.4 million, with an average annual growth rate of -3.4% over 
the past three years. In 2022, overall broadcasting advertising revenues 
decreased from the previous year, while only DMB operators and system 
operators showed an upward trend in advertising revenues.

Table 1-1-14 Advertising Revenue by Broadcasting Medium

Division 2020
($1,000

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)
Terrestrial Broadcasting Provider 848,560 1,057,058 935,858 39.2 △0.1 9.9

DMB Provider20) 1,300 1,132 1,029 0.0 2.7 △6.9
System Operator 97,063 95,255 84,830 3.6 0.5 △2.2

Satellite Broadcasting 27,295 28,816 23,728 1.0 △7.0 △2.4
Program Provider 1,240,333 1,477,749 1,266,521 53.1 △3.2 5.7

IPTV 87,208 93,546 74,389 3.1 △10.2 △3.4
Total 2,301,759 2,753,555 2,386,356 100.0 △2.2 6.5

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

Regarding the share of advertising revenue by broadcasting medium, the 
ratio of advertising revenues by program providers is 53.1%, taking up the 
largest proportion, while that of terrestrial broadcasting businesses is 
39.2% increase from the previous year. As of 2016, the advertising 
revenues of the terrestrial broadcasting business accounted for 50.4%, 
more than half of total broadcast advertising sales. However, the revenues 
declined by 11.2%p in 2022, while that of program providers accounted for 
41.9% of the market share in 2016, and increased by 11.22%p in 2022, 
showing an upward trend.

20) Among DMB providers, the advertising revenues of DMB providers affiliated with terrestrial broadcasters
(KBS, MBC, and SBS) are included in terrestrial broadcast advertising revenues.
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1-4. Pay TV Subscriber Status

The number of pay-TV subscribers is estimated at 36.30 million in 2022, 
a 1.6% increase compared to the previous year. The average annual growth 
rate for the past three years has been 2.2%, confirming the moderate 
growth of the pay TV market.

Pay TV subscribers are divided into system operators and relay 
operators. As of 2022, system operator subscribers decreased by 1.5% from 
the previous year to 12.68 million. There are no analog broadcasting 
subscribers as the service is terminated, and the fact that these subscribers 
left the cable broadcasting service without re-subscribing can be seen as a 
factor affecting the decline in general cable broadcasting subscribers. 8VSB 
is a transmission method that allows analog cable broadcasting subscribers 
to view digital broadcast. Pay TV broadcasting operators provide 8VSB 
digital converters so that subscribers can watch digital broadcasting 
without changing their rate plans. The number of 8VSB subscribers was 
5.75 million in 2022, a decrease of 0.3% from the previous year. The 
number of QAM subscribers decreased by 2.5% from the previous year to 
6.93 million. The number of subscribers for relay broadcasting was 10,000 
in 2022. The number of subscribers decreased by 19.5% from the previous 
year with an average annual change rate of -47.2% over the past three 
years, showing a very low level of service.
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Table 1-1-15 Pay TV Subscriber Status

Division 2020
(Person)

2021
(Person)

2022
(Person)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Cable TV

System Operator 13,129,858 12,878,502 12,682,666 34.9 △1.5 △1.7
Analog 3,409 0 0 0.0 - -
8VSB21) 5,835,913 5,770,965 5,751,216 15.8 △0.3 △0.7
QAM22) 7,290,536 7,107,537 6,931,450 19.1 △2.5 △2.5

Relay Operator 36,101 12,488 10,057 0.0 △19.5 △47.2
Subtotal 13,165,959 12,890,990 12,692,723 35.0 △1.5 △1.8

IPTV23) Real-time IPTV 18,537,193 19,891,198 20,669,703 56.9 3.9 5.6
Satellite Broadcasting24) 3,082,074 2,991,322 2,935,609 8.1 △1.9 △2.4

Total 34,785,225 35,773,510 36,298,035 100.0 1.5 2.2

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

Internet Protocol TV (IPTV) counts only real-time subscribers. As of 
2022, there were 20.67 million IPTV subscribers, an increase of 3.9% from 
the previous year, with an average annual growth rate of 5.6% over the 
past three years. In the total pay TV market, IPTV accounts for 56.9%, and 
cable TV accounts for 35.0%. The market share of IPTV in the pay TV 
market is more than half, with cable TV continuing to dominate since 
2017.

As of 2022, the number of general satellite broadcasting subscribers is 
about 2.94 million, accounting for 8.1% of the total pay TV market. The 
number of general satellite broadcast subscribers decreased by 1.9% 
compared to the previous year, and the average annual growth rate for the 
past three years was -2.4%.

21) 8VSB (8-level Vestigial Sideband) is a transmission method used for digital terrestrial broadcasting. If an existing 
analog cable broadcasting subscriber switches to 8VSB, high-definition digital broadcasts can be viewed without a 
separate digital set-top box (no two-way service available). Since 2015, when it was separated from analog, 
investigations have begun.

22) QAM (Quadrature Amplitude Modulation) is a transmission method used in digital cable broadcasting that provides 
features such as broadcasting and two-way communication through a set-top box.

23) In the case of IPTV, only real-time IPTV subscribers are targeted, excluding Pre-IPTV subscribers.
24) In the case of IPTV and satellite broadcasting, OTS (satellite and IPTV combined product, short for Olleh TV Skylife) 

subscribers in 2015 were divided equally between each operator based on KT and KT Skylife subscribers.
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2. Status of Broadcasting Industry Workers

2-1. Overall Status of Broadcasting Industry Workers

As of 2022, there were 51,639 workers involved in the broadcasting 
industry, an increase of 2.9% from the previous year. The number of 
workers in the broadcasting industry showed an average annual change 
rate of 1.4% in the past three years, an increased following the decrease 
since 2020. Among individual operators, program providers had the largest 
share of the total workforce at 34.0%, terrestrial broadcasting providers at 
26.0%, independent broadcast content providers at 28.3%, and system 
operators at 8.6%.

In terms of the status of workers by category, the number of workers in 
terrestrial broadcasting decreased by 1.4% to 13,483 as of 2022, compared 
to the previous year, and terrestrial digital multimedia broadcasting had 42 
workers, one less than the previous year. The number of employees 
operating in cable broadcasting operators decreased by 0.9% from the 
previous year to 4,465. Among them, the number of employees working in 
general cable broadcasting operators was 4,422, a decrease of 0.8% from 
the previous year, and the number of employees working in relay cable 
broadcasters was 43, a decrease of 12.2% from the previous year. The 
number of employees working in satellite broadcasters was 387, a 2.1% 
increase from the previous year, and the number of employees working in 
program providers was 17,567, a 2.6% increase from the previous year. The 
number of employees working in IPTV was 1,113, a 21.1% increase from 
the previous year, and the number of employees working in independent 
broadcast content production companies was 14,624, a 7.8% increase from 
the previous year. Among those employed in the broadcasting industry, 
other than terrestrial broadcasters and cable broadcasters, the number of 
those employed in other industries has increased over the previous year.
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Table 1-2-1 Status of Broadcasting Industry Employees by Category and Year

Category Subcategory 2020
(Person)

2021
(Person)

2022
(Person)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year 
(%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate 
(%)

Terrestrial 
Broadcasting 

Terestrial Broadcasters 13,827 13,627 13,441 26.0 △1.4 △1.4
DMB Providers 43 43 42 0.1 △2.3 △1.2

Subtotal 13,870 13,670 13,483 26.1 △1.4 △1.4

Cable TV
System Operator 4,712 4,456 4,422 8.6 △0.8 △3.1
Relay Operator 63 49 43 0.1 △12.2 △17.4

Subtotal 4,775 4,505 4,465 8.6 △0.9 △3.3

Satellite TV General Satellite 
Broadcasting Business 385 379 387 0.7 2.1 0.3

Program 
Providers25)

Broadcasting channel 
licensee 17,249 17,119 17,567 34.0 2.6 0.9

Online Content 
Provider IPTV 854 919 1,113 2.2 21.1 14.2

Broadcasting 
Content Production

Independent Broadcast 
Content Providers 13,106 13,568 14,624 28.3 7.8 5.6

Total 50,239 50,160 51,639 100.0 2.9 1.4
※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 

by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

Looking at the number of people employed in the broadcasting industry 
by category, the growth rate in IPTV sector is the most pronounced. The 
IPTV sector has shown steady growth, with an average increase of 14.2% 
in the past three years. Satellite broadcasting and independent broadcast 
content production companies have shown an upward trend in the past 
three years, but satellite broadcasting has stagnated while independent 
broadcast content production companies have maintained the upward 
trend. Cable TV providers recorded an average annual decrease rate of 
3.3% for the past three years. The number of system operators has 
declined by 3.1% over the past three years, and the number of of relay 
operators has been decreasing for the same period at 17.4% for the past 
three years, continuing the downward trend in employment. The number 
of terrestrial broadcasting employees has decreased by an average of 1.4% 
over the past three years, and the number of DMB employees has 
decreased by 1.2%. It shows the decline in the number of terrestrial 
broadcasting employees by 386 over the past three years had the most 
significant effect on the reduction of terrestrial broadcasting employees.

25) The number of program provider employees in the joint venture with other broadcasting businesses, including nine 
companies sharing the same corporation as terrestrial broadcasting companies and two companies sharing the same 
corporation as DMB operators, is included in the number of terrestrial broadcasting and DMB employees.
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3. Status of Broadcasting Industry Exports and Imports

3-1. Status of Broadcasting Industry Exports and Imports26)

The export and import amount of the broadcasting industry is the sum of the 
export and import amount of terrestrial broadcasters, broadcasting channel 
operators, and independent broadcasting content production companies. As of 
2022, broadcasting content exports amounted to $948.05 million, an increase of 
32.0% compared to the previous year. The import amount was $73.45 million, 
an increase of 20.9% compared to the previous year.

Regarding the average annual growth rate of exports and imports over 
the past three years, exports have been increasing steadily, recording an 
average annual growth rate of 17.0%. On the other hand, imports resumed 
an upward trend in 2022, growing at an average annual rate of 9.8%.

Table 1-3-1 Status of Broadcasting Industry Imports and Exports

Division 2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Change from 
Previous Year (%)

Average Annual 
Growth Rate (%)

Exports 692,790 717,997 948,045 32.0 17.0
Imports 60,969 60,762 73,448 20.9 9.8

Difference 631,821 657,235 874,597 33.1 17.7

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.

3-2. Status of Exports by Broadcasting Business Operators

Regarding the export amount by broadcasting business operators, 
independent broadcasting content production companies accounted for the 
highest proportion of 40.8%, followed by program providers at 30.6% and 

26) The broadcasting industry’s import and export amount is the sum of the export and import amounts indicated on 
the broadcasting industry survey report and the independent broadcasting content production company survey 
report. There may be slight differences between the combined statistics and individual totals. In addition, totals by 
sectors may vary due to rounding to the nearest hundred dollars.
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terrestrial broadcasters at 28.6%. Regarding the export amount trend over the 
past three years, in general, the export amount of terrestrial broadcasters 
continued to increase steadily, while the export amount of program providers 
decreased significantly in 2021, but recovered to the previous level in 2022. 
The export amount of independent broadcasting content production 
companies has continued to rise rapidly over the past three years.

The export amount of terrestrial broadcasters increased by 27.1% from 
the previous year to $271.24 million in 2022, and showed an average 
annual growth rate of 14.0% over the past three years. The number of 
program providers increased by 31.9% from the previous year to $290.05 
million, and showed an average annual change rate of 1.2% over the past 
three years. Independent broadcast content production companies showed 
an increase by 35.8% from the previous year to $386.76 million, and it 
continued to grow significantly with an average annual increase rate of 
38.6% over the past three years.

Table 1-3-2 Status of Exports in Broadcasting Industry

Year
Media

2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio 
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Terrestrial 
Broadcasters

Broadcast Program Sales Revenue 130,046 142,865 199,492 21.0 39.6 23.9
Broadcasting Support for Overseas Koreans 362 338 328 0.0 △2.7 △4.7

Video and DVD Sales Revenue 216 241 176 0.0 △26.9 △9.6
Time Block Sales Revenue 30,745 29,913 26,682 2.8 △10.8 △6.8

Format Sales Revenue 7,096 9,969 14,606 1.5 46.5 43.5
Other 40,080 30,001 29,955 3.2 △0.2 △13.5

Subtotal 208,545 213,326 271,241 28.6 27.1 14.0

Program 
Providers

Broadcast Program Sales Revenue 225,068 193,980 243,090 25.6 25.3 3.9
Overseas Koreans Broadcasting Support 597 95 68 0.0 △28.8 △66.3

 Video and DVD Sales Revenue 3 0 0 0.0 - -
Time Block Sales Revenue 186 350 142 0.0 △59.4 △12.6

Format Sales Revenue 5,787 4,939 19,012 2.0 284.9 81.3
Other 51,353 20,541 27,734 2.9 35.0 △26.5

Subtotal 282,995 219,904 290,047 30.6 31.9 1.2
Subtotal of Terrestrial and PP 491,539 433,230 561,288 59.2 29.6 6.9

Independent Broadcast Content Production Companies 201,251 284,767 386,757 40.8 35.8 38.6
Total 692,790 717,997 948,045 100.0 32.0 17.0

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.
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Exports are largely divided into six categories: broadcasting program 
sales, broadcasting support for overseas Koreans,27) video and DVD sales, 
time block sales28), format sales29), and other30) as terrestrial broadcasting 
and program providers tally their export revenues accordingly. However, 
independent broadcast content production companies tally their export 
revenues without these classifications.

Exports of terrestrial broadcasting programs were USD 199.49 million in 
2022, a 39.6% year-on-year increase, accounting for 21.0% of the total 
exports. Broadcasting support for overseas Koreans from terrestrial 
broadcasting amounted to USD 330,000, a 2.7% decrease from the previous 
year. Video and DVD sales reached USD 180,000, a 26.9% decrease from 
the previous year. Time block sales reached USD 26.68 million, a 10.8% 
YoY decrease, which accounted for 2.8% of the total terrestrial broadcast 
exports. Format sales amounted to USD 14.61 million, a 46.5% increase 
from the previous year, and other exports were USD 29.96 million, a 0.2% 
decrease from the previous year.

Exports of program providers were worth USD 243.09 million, a 25.3% 
increase from the previous year, accounting for 25.6% of the total exports. 
Exports of broadcasting support for overseas Koreans were USD 70,000, 
down 28.8% from the previous year. Time block sales were USD 140,000, 
a 59.4% decrease from the previous year, while format sales exports were 
USD 19.01 million, a rapid 284.9% increase from the previous year. Exports 
of other formats were USD 27.73 million, a 35.0% increase from the 
previous year. 

Exports of independent broadcast content production companies has 
been steadily increasing after exceeding USD 300 million in 2022. Export in 
2022 increased by 35.8% compared to the previous year and reached USD 

27) Broadcasting support for overseas Koreans refers to the sale of videos or VODs of Korean programs without dubbing 
or subtitles for overseas Koreans, and government support for subtitle or dubbing work.

28) Time block sales refer to the sale of time slots for Korean broadcast programs to a foreign broadcaster at specific 
times.

29) A format is the specification from which a program is made, and unique formats have copyrights that can be traded.
30) Others refer to exports other than the broadcasting support for Koreans overseas, video and DVD sales, time blocks, 

formats, and broadcasting programs (finished products).
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386.76 million, which accounted for 40.8% of the total exports in the 
broadcasting industry.

3-3. Status of Imports by Broadcasting Businesses

Regarding the imports by broadcasting businesses, program providers 
accounted for the overwhelming portion at 98.2%, followed by terrestrial 
broadcasting at 1.1% and independent broadcast content producers at 
0.7%. Imports by terrestrial broadcasts amounted to USD 0.82 million as of 
2021, a 78.5% decrease from the previous year. The average annual growth 
rate of imports in the past three years decreased by 55.0%. Imports from 
program providers were USD 72.11 million, a 26.7% YoY increase. The 
average annual growth rate of imports in the past three years was 14.2%, 
an upward trend. Imports from independent broadcast content producers 
were worth USD 520,000, a sharp 1,128.6% increase from the previous year, 
but the average annual change rate was recorded as -43.0% in the past 
three years, a downward trend.

Imports are divided into broadcast programs, formats, and other 
productions. Terrestrial broadcasting imports reached USD 680,000 in 2022, 
a 81.5% decrease compared to the previous year, and the average annual 
growth rate in the past three years decreased by 59.1%. The format 
imports by terrestrial broadcasters recorded USD 140,000 in 2021, but none 
in 2022.

Regarding the imports from program providers, those from broadcasting 
programs were USD 71.32 million, a 27.5% increase from the previous 
year, with an average annual change rate of 13.8% in the past three years. 
Those from format businesses were worth USD 550,000, a 11.9% YoY 
increase, with an average annual change rate of 71.1% over the past three 
years. The imports of other productions were worth USD 230,000, a 
decrease of 50.2% from the previous year.
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Imports of independent broadcast content productions plummeted from 
USD 1.59 million down to USD 40,000 in 2021, but increased up to USD 
520,000 in 2022, showing a wide fluctuation. However, imports dropped to 
USD 40,000 in 2021 and continued a pronounced downward trend with an 
average annual growth rate of -43.0% over the past three years.

Table 1-3-3 Status of Imports by Broadcasting Industry

Year
Media

2020
($1,000)

2021
($1,000)

2022
($1,000)

Ratio
(%)

Change 
from 

Previous 
Year (%)

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Rate (%)

Terrestrial 
Broadcasters

Broadcasting Program 4,074 3,685 682 0.9 △81.5 △59.1
Format 0 145 0 0.0 - -
Other - - 142 0.2 - -

Subtotal 4,074 3,830 824 1.1 △78.5 △55.0

Program 
Providers

Broadcasting Program 55,066 55,925 71,320 97.1 27.5 13.8
Format 189 494 553 0.8 11.9 71.1
Other 50 470 234 0.3 △50.2 116.3

Subtotal 55,305 56,889 72,108 98.2 26.7 14.2
Independent Broadcasting Content 

Production Companies 1,590 42 516 0.7 1,128.6 △43.0

Total 60,969 60,762 73,448 100.0 20.9 9.8

※ For the conversion of sales into dollars, the Bank of Korea's average annual exchange rate (base exchange rate) 
by year is applied, and the year-on-year and average annual increase/decrease rates are based on the Korean won.
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PART 2. TV Rating Analysis

1. Households Using Television (HUT) and People Using 
Television (PUT) by Year

In 2022, households using television (HUT) recorded 30.17%, a 2.70%p 
drop from the previous year, and people using television (PUT) also 
decreased by 1.05%p to 13.24%. This appears to be a phenomenon in 
which TV viewing increased due to increased leisure time in the past two 
years when outdoor activities were restricted due to the rapid spread of 
COVID-19, but as the response to COVID-19 became systemized and people 
gradually returned to daily life, time spent watching TV decreased.

Figure 2-1-1 HUT and PUT Trends by Year

(Unit: %)

Source: Nielsen Korea, TV Ratings (All Households, All Platforms, National)
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2. PUT by Age

Like the overall HUT and PUT, the 2022 TV ratings by age also declined 
in all age groups. Ratings for those in their 60s and older decreased by 
1.75% points from the previous year to 24.24%, and those in their 40s 
decreased by 1.74% points to 11.97%. People in their 60s and older are 
susceptible to COVID-19, and outdoor activities that they have refrained 
from for two years have increased, while those in their 40s are quickly 
returning to their daily lives, which seems to have decreased the rating 
compared to other age groups. Those in their 50s decreased by 1.33%p to 
17.97%, those in their teens and younger decreased by 1.24%p to 6.65%, 
those in their 30s decreased by 0.65%p to 7.43%, and those in their teens 
decreased by 0.65%p to 3.78%. Those in their 20s showed the least change, 
decreasing by 0.60%p to 3.70%. Ratings that increased during the COVID-19 
response process in 2020, began to decrease in 2021 as the response system 
was gradually established, and ratings across all age groups continued to 
decline in 2022.



29

PART 2. TV Rating Analysis

Figure 2-1-2 PUT Trends by Age

(Unit: %)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Under 10 7.71 7.88 8.09 7.67 7.61 8.11 7.88 9.87 7.89 6.65

10s 5.92 5.87 5.65 5.57 5.30 5.39 4.82 5.59 4.43 3.78
20s 6.07 5.81 5.65 5.44 4.99 4.68 4.65 4.83 4.31 3.70
30s 10.29 9.91 9.52 9.17 9.76 9.81 8.63 8.76 8.08 7.43
40s 15.22 15.31 14.95 15.59 15.89 15.76 14.99 15.28 13.71 11.97
50s 19.83 19.95 19.94 19.88 19.68 19.28 19.08 20.51 19.30 17.97

60s or Over 25.13 25.69 25.61 25.66 25.80 25.28 24.38 26.82 25.99 24.24
Source: Nielsen Korea TV Ratings (All Households, All Platforms, National)
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3. Ratings by Platform

TV ratings by platform does not analyze the TV ratings of individual 
channels, but the total amount of TV viewing through a specific platform. 
From 2016 to 2022, the HUT by TV viewing platform has generally decreased, 
and after the viewership ratings that increased in 2020 turned into a decrease 
in 2021, they recorded 30.17% in 2022, down 2.69%p from the previous year, 
showing a noticeable decline compared to last year. Except for TV viewing 
through the IPTV platform, which increased by 0.18%p compared to the 
previous year, household viewing on all platforms decreased, and in particular, 
viewing on cable TV decreased by 2.70%p compared to the previous year.

Figure 2-1-3 Trend of Household TV Ratings by Broadcasting Platforms

(Unit: %)

Terrestrial / Cable / SkyLife / IPTV / All
Source: Nielsen Korea TV Ratings (All Households, National)

These results indicate that overall TV viewing is shifting from a 
broadcast platform (terrestrial, cable, and satellite) to Internet Protocol 
Television, IPTV. So far, cable platforms have recorded higher TV ratings 
than other platforms, but in 2022, the gap narrowed considerably as the 
ratio of TV viewing via IPTV increased, making IPTV the most viewed 
broadcast platform in 2022.
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4. TV Ratings by Channel

To find out the TV ratings by channel group from 2016 to 2022, the 
channels were divided into four major categories. Terrestrial channels 
include local broadcasting companies of KBS1, KBS2, and MBC, as well as 
EBS, SBS, and local private broadcasters, and four general service program 
providers (JTBC, MBN, TV CHOSUN, and Channel A), pay TV companies 
(other PP channels), VOD (non-real-time service) were calculated.

The total audience share of terrestrial channels was 9.66%, a 1.19%p 
decrease from the previous year; that of general service program providers 
was 4.40%, a 1.00%p drop from the previous year; and pay TV channels 
was 12.78%, a 0.99%p drop from the previous year. On the other hand, 
VOD accounted for 2.69%, a 0.49%p increase from the previous year. The 
TV ratings of all real-time channels decreased from 2021, while VOD 
viewing increased to the 2% level compared to the previous year.

Figure 2-1-4 Annual HUT by Channel

(Unit: %)

Source: Nielsen Korea TV Ratings (all platforms, all households, national)
Note) HUT(House Using Television): Rate of TV us in all households
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第一章  广播影像产业一般现状1)

1. 广播影像产业规模

1-1. 广播影像产业现状概论

2022年⼴播影像产业的销售额2))为202.05亿美元，按韩元计算，则⽐前⼀年增加了
2万1,340亿韩元，增长率达8.9%，从2018年到2022年年均增减率为7.2%。但是，由
于韩元贬值导致汇率上升，换算成美元的⾦额⽐2021年减少了7.04亿美元，其规模缩
⼩了3.5%。以2022年为准，⼴播影像企业总数为1,154家，⽐前⼀年增加了1.9%，从
2018年到2022年年均增减率为0.1%。从业人数同⽐增加2.9%，达到5万1,639人，从
2018年⾄2022年从业人数年均增减率为0.7%。

2022年⼴播影像产业出⼝额⽐前⼀年增长32.0%，达到9.48亿美元。从2018年到
2022年，年平均增减率为18.6%。据统计，2022年进⼝额⽐前⼀年增加20.9%，达到
7,300万美元。进⼝额从2018年到2022年年均减少8.8%，呈下降趋势。

表 1-1-1 广播影像产业概论

区分 企业数 (个) 从业⼈数 (⼈) 销售额3) 出口额 (千美元) 进口额 (千美元)
2018年 1,148 50,286 17,960,747 478,447 106,004
2019年 1,062 51,006 17,881,024 539,214 97,366
2020年 1,070 50,239 18,613,382 692,790 60,969
2021年 1,133 50,160 20,945,727 717,997 60,762
2022年 1,154 51,639 20,205,671 948,045 73,448

同⽐增减率 (%) 1.9 2.9 8.9 32.0 20.9
年均增减率 (%) 0.1 0.7 7.2 18.6 △8.8

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)。

1) 广播影像产业一般现状是根据韩国文化信息振兴院(2023)《2023独⽴制作公司实况调查》和科学技术信息通讯部･广播通信委员
会(2023)、《2023年广播产业实况调查报告书》的结果编写的。

2) 广播影像产业的销售额包括地面波广播、有线广播、卫星广播、广播频道使⽤业务、⽹络影像提供业广播业者的广播业务销售额
和广播影像独⽴制作公司的销售额。

3) 以广播项目销售额为准。
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1-2. 广播影像产业各领域的销售现状

地面波⼴播领域包括地面波⼴播运营商和地面波移动多媒体⼴播(DMB)运营商，
2022年全体运营商数为73个，从业人数为13,483人。地面波⼴播的⼴播业务总销售额
为32.20亿美元，每家企业的平均销售额为4,400万美元，人均销售额为23万美元。有
线⼴播领域由综合有线⼴播运营商和转播有线⼴播运营商组成，截止2022年，全体运
营商数为109个，从业人数为4,665人。有线⼴播的⼴播项目总销售额为13.96亿美元，
每家企业平均销售额约为12.8万美元，人均销售额约为31万美元。卫星⼴播领域有KT 
SkyLife⼀家公司，从业人数为387人，总销售额为3.92亿美元，人均销售额为100万
美元。

表 1-1-2 广播影像产业每家企业及从业⼈员广播业务平均销售额现状 (2022年)

区分 企业数
(个)

从业⼈数
(⼈)

销售额 每家企业平
均销售额
(千美元)

⼈均
平均销售额

(千美元)(千美元) (%)

地面波广播

地面波广播运营商 55 13,441 3,216,217 15.9 58,439 232
地面波移动多媒体广播运营

商4) 18 42 3,785 0.0 232 77

小计 73 13,483 3,220,002 15.9 44,119 232

有线广播
综合有线广播运营商 90 4,422 1,396,120 6.9 15,480 310
转播有线广播运营商 19 43 290 0.0 0 0

小计 109 4,465 1,396,411 6.9 12,849 310
卫星广播 卫星广播公司 1 387 391,561 1.9 391,579 1,006

广播频道使⽤业务 广播频道使⽤运营商 179 17,567 5,890,025 29.2 32,896 310

⽹络影像产品
供应商

IPTV 3 1,113 3,788,488 18.7 1,262,820 3,406
IPTV内容供应商(CP)5) 36  - 606,611 3.0 16,874 0

小计 39 1,113 4,395,098 21.8 112,698 3,948
广播影像产品制作业 广播影像独⽴制作公司 753 14,624 4,912,573 24.3 6,502 310

全体 1,154 51,639 20,205,671 100.0 17,493 387
6)※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)。

截⾄2022年，⼴播频道使用运营商达179家，从业人数达17,567人，⼴播业务总销
售额达58.90亿美元。⼴播频道使用运营商的每家企业平均销售额约为3,300万美元，
人均销售额约为31万美元。

4) 地面波移动多媒体广播运营商企业数中包括3家(KBS、MBC、SBS)地面波广播公司和13家地区地面波广播公司、YTN dmb、韩国DMB。
5) 根据《广播法》的修订(2015.12.22)，⽹络多媒体广播运营商需向广播通信委员会提交财产状况。IPTV CP的业绩引⽤了广播通信

委员会的《广播运营商财产状况公开发表集》。
6) 地面波移动多媒体广播运营商的从业人数和销售额中，不含兼营地面波的运营商，只包括YTNDMB和韩国DMB。
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⽹络影像提供⾏业是指IPTV和IPTV内容提供运营商(CP)的业务，包括3家IPTV公
司，共计39家企业，从业人数根据汇总的3家IPTV公司统计为1,113人。以2022年为
准，⽹络影像提供⾏业的⼴播业务总销售额达43.95亿美元，每家企业的平均销售额约
达1.13亿美元。

最后，⼴播影像独⽴制作公司的企业数为753个，从业人数为14，624名。⼴播影像
独⽴制作公司的⼴播业务总销售额为49.13亿美元，每家企业的平均销售额为650万美
元，人均销售额为31万美元。

A. 地面波广播

地面波⼴播的业务部门细分为电视⼴播、无线电⼴播、地面波系列移动多媒体⼴播
和地面波移动多媒体⼴播。以2022年为准，地面波⼴播的销售额占全体⼴播影像产业
的15.9%。

表 1-1-3 地面波广播项目的销售额现状7)

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)8)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播

电视广播 2,796,751 3,243,271 3,003,030 93.3 4.5 8.4
无线电广播 224,440 240,845 212,416 6.6 △0.4 1.8

地面波系列移动多媒体广播 1,119 831 770 0.0 4.6 △13.2
地面波移动多媒体广播运营商9) 6,414 4,276 3,785 0.1 △0.1 △19.6

小计 3,028,723 3,489,223 3,220,002 100.0 4.2 7.9

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

地面波⼴播业务的总销售额为32.20亿美元。以韩元为准，同⽐增加了4.2%，但是
如果以美元为准，则减少了7.7%。电视⼴播的销售额同⽐增加4.5%，达到了30.03亿
美元，但无线电⼴播的销售额同⽐减少0.4%，仅达到2.12亿美元。地面波系列移动多
媒体⼴播的销售额为77万美元，同⽐增加4.6%，2022年地面波移动多媒体⼴播的销售
额达到约378万美元，呈现出同⽐停滞不前的局面。

7) 只统计广播业务的销售额。
8) ⽐重以小数点后一位为单位提供，因此不同部⻔的合计可能会出现差异。
9) 地面波移动多媒体广播运营商的资料是指除了3家(KBS、MBC、SBS)地面波广播公司和13家地方地面波广播公司之外的YTN 

dmb和韩国DMB的销售额。这16家地面波广播公司的DMB相关销售额根据事业法人单位的销售额填写标准被包括在地面波广播中。



37

第一章 广播影像产业一般现状

从地面波⼴播业务的销售额来看，从2020年开始年均增减率为7.9%，呈现出持续增
加的趋势。这得益于在地面波⼴播业务部门中电视⼴播销售额在2020年到2022年之间
创下了8.4%的增长率。相反，地面波移动多媒体⼴播同期的年平均销售额减少了
19.6%，销售额规模缩⼩幅度最⼤，地面波系列移动多媒体⼴播在最近3年间的年平均
销售额也减少了13.2%。

表 1-1-4 地面波广播运营商及地面波移动多媒体广播运营商销售额构成明细

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播
运营商

广播收视费销售额10) 939,693 983,334 877,907 23.0 0.8 1.1
广告销售额 848,560 1,057,058 935,858 24.6 △0.1 9.9
赞助销售额 326,475 358,027 329,701 8.7 4.0 5.1
节目销售额 662,579 790,736 825,250 21.7 17.8 16.8

其它广播业务销售额 245,002 295,794 247,501 6.5 △5.5 5.2
广播业务销售额 3,022,310 3,484,947 3,216,217 84.4 4.2 7.9
其它业务销售额 542,268 613,434 594,083 15.6 9.3 9.5

小计 3,564,578 4,098,381 3,810,300 100.0 5.0 8.2

地面波移动
多媒体广播

运营商

广告销售额 1,300 1,132 1,029 22.9 2.7 △6.9
赞助销售额 827 786 676 15.1 △3.0 △5.4
节目销售额 189 151 135 3.0 1.2 △11.4

其它广播业务销售额 4,099 2,208 1,944 43.3 △0.6 △27.9
广播业务销售额 6,415 4,276 3,785 84.3 △0.1 △19.6
其它业务销售额 387 622 704 15.7 27.8 41.1

小计 6,802 4,899 4,489 100.0 3.5 △15.0
广播业务销售额合计 3,028,723 3,489,223 3,220,002 - 4.2 7.9

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

地面波⼴播运营商和地面波移动多媒体⼴播运营商的详细销售额组成，除了地面波
⼴播运营商的⼴播收视费销售额之外，同样都包括⼴告、赞助、节目销售、其它⼴播
业务及其它业务的销售额。地面波⼴播运营商的总销售额为38.10亿美元，同⽐增加了
5.0%。⼴播收视费销售额是将电视收视费销售额、转播销售额和提供⼴播节目销售额
合算而成。截⾄2022年，地面波⼴播运营商的⼴播收视费销售额达8.78亿美元，占地
面波⼴播运营商总销售额的23.0%，同⽐增加了0.8%。⼴告销售额占总销售额的
24.6%，在同⽐几乎没有增减变化的情况下，创下了9.36亿美元的纪录。这在地面波
⼴播运营商的销售额中占最⼤⽐重，从2020年到2022年，年均增减率为9.9%。赞助销

10) 地面波广播收视费销售额 : 电视广播收视费销售额 + 重播销售额 + 广播节目提供销售额
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售额占总销售额的8.7%，为3.30亿美元，同⽐增加4.0%，年平均增减率也达到5.
1%，呈上升趋势。节目销售额占总销售额的21.7%，达到8.25亿美元，同⽐增加了
17.8%。合计上述数据后的⼴播业务销售额为32.16亿美元，同⽐增加4.2%，其它业
务的销售额为5.94亿美元，同⽐增加了9.3%。

地面波移动多媒体⼴播运营商的总销售额为448万美元，同⽐⼩幅增加了3.5%。⼴
告销售额为100万美元，占总销售额的22.9%，同⽐增加了2.7%。2020年⾄2022年，
地面波移动多媒体⼴播运营商的⼴告销售额年均减少了6.9%。赞助销售额为67.5万美
元，占总销售额的15.1%，同⽐减少3.0%，2020年到2022年间年均减少了5.4%。节
目销售销售额13.5万美元，同⽐增加1.2%，其它⼴播业务销售额为194万美元，同⽐
减少了0.6%。合计上述数据后的⼴播项目销售额为378.4万美元，同⽐减少了0.1%，
其它业务的销售额为70万美元，同⽐增加了27.8%。地面波移动多媒体⼴播除其它业
务的销售额以外，⼴播业务的销售额年均减少19.6%，呈持续下降的趋势。

B. 有线广播

以2022年销售额为准，有线⼴播在⼴播影像产业中占6.9%。有线⼴播包括综合有线
⼴播业务和转播有线⼴播业务，综合有线⼴播销售额占全体有线⼴播销售额的⼤部
分。

有线⼴播运营商的⼴播业务总销售额为13.9641亿美元，同⽐减少了2.7%。综合有
线电视运营商的销售额为13.96亿美元，同⽐减少2.7%，转播有线⼴播运营商的销售
额为29万美元，同⽐减少了30.9%。以2022年为准，从最近3年有线⼴播运营商的⼴播
业务销售额来看，年均减少了3.4%。转播有线⼴播年平均减少44.3%，每年持续减少
趋势，但绝对规模缩⼩，减少率有所减缓。有线⼴播运营商的⼴播业务销售额整体上
持续下降趋势，与综合有线⼴播业务相⽐，转播有线⼴播业务的销售额减少幅度更加
明显。
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表 1-1-5 有线广播业务销售额现状11)

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)12)

同⽐增减
率(%)

年均增减
率(%)

有线广播
综合有线广播运营商 1,637,930 1,620,169 1,396,121 100.0 △2.7 △3.4
转播有线广播运营商 1,025 474 290 0.0 △30.9 △44.3

小计 1,638,954 1,620,644 1,396,411 100.0 △2.7 △3.4

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

综合有线⼴播运营商的总销售额为21.57亿美元，同⽐增加了2.7%。占总销售额
64.7%的⼴播业务销售额同⽐减少2.7%，占总销售额35.3%的其它业务销售额同⽐增
加了14.4%。在2020年⾄2022年⼴播业务的销售额持续下降的形势下，由于其它业务
的销售额有所增加，使得综合有线⼴播运营商的销售额整体上呈现持平趋势。

综合有线⼴播运营商的⼴播收视费销售额为4.76亿美元，占总销售额的22.1%，同
⽐减少了5.5%。⼴告销售额占总销售额的3.9%，达到8,500万美元，同⽐增加了0.
5%。赞助销售额占总销售额的0.1%，达到200万美元，同⽐增加12.4%。电视购物播
出手续费销售额占总销售额的27.1%，为5.85亿美元，同⽐增加了1.2%。相反，加入
和设备安装销售额为800万美元，占总销售额的0.4%，同⽐减少了20.1%。终端设备
的租赁(销售)销售额同⽐减少了5.9%，为2.40亿美元。最近3年内加入及设施安装销售
额的年平均增减率为-9.4%，保持下降趋势，而终端设备租赁(销售)销售额也年均减少
5.7%，呈持续下降趋势。据统计，其它⼴播业务的销售额为28万美元，同⽐减少
87.8%，是最近3年内年均增减率中下降幅度最⼤的销售额。

传播有线⼴播运营商的总销售额为228万美元，同⽐减少了2.6%。⼴播业务的销售
额为29万美元，占总销售额的12.7%，同⽐减少30.9%，其它业务的销售额为199万美
元，占总销售额的87.3%，同⽐增加了3.5%。从2020年到2022年，⼴播业务销售额的
年平均增减率为-44.3%，呈急剧下降趋势，其它业务的销售额年均增加2.0%。在转播
有线⼴播业务的销售额中，其它业务的销售额超过⼴播业务销售额的6.8倍，⼴播业务
的销售额并不是主要销售额的情况持续存在。

11) 只统计广播业务销售额。
12) ⽐重以小数点后一位为单位提供，因此不同部⻔的合计有可能出现差异。



40 2023 广播影像产业皮书

摘要

表 1-1-6 综合有线广播运营商及转播有线广播运营商销售额构成明细

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

综合有线广
播运营商

广播收视费销售额 598,734 568,750 476,053 22.1 △5.5 △6.7
广告销售额 97,063 95,255 84,830 3.9 0.5 △2.2
赞助销售额 2,368 2,050 2,042 0.1 12.4 △2.8

电视购物播出手续费销售额 631,514 652,733 585,245 27.1 1.2 0.7
加入及设施安装销售额 10,139 10,750 7,606 0.4 △20.1 △9.4

终端设备租赁(销售)
销售额 295,677 288,015 240,062 11.1 △5.9 △5.7

其它广播业务销售额 2,435 2,617 283 0.0 △87.8 △64.4
广播业务销售额 1,640,472 1,620,169 1,396,120 64.7 △2.7 △3.4
其它业务销售额 711,016 751,191 761,444 35.3 14.4 8.3

小计 2,348,946 2,371,360 2,157,563 100.0 2.7 0.3

转播有线广
播运营商

广播业务销售额 1,025 474 290 12.7 △30.9 △44.3
其它业务销售额 2,100 2,175 1,995 87.3 3.5 2.0

小计 3,125 2,649 2,285 100.0 △2.6 △10.5
广播项目销售额合计 1,638,954 1,620,644 1,396,410 - △2.7 △3.4

※ 销售额换算成美元适⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

C. 卫星广播

自2012年卫星移动多媒体⼴播业务结束以后，卫星⼴播只提供普通卫星⼴播服务。
以2022年为准，卫星⼴播在全体⼴播影像产业的销售额中占1.9%，销售额同⽐减少
2.9%，达到3.91亿美元。从2020年到2022年，卫星⼴播销售额年均减少了2.6%。

表 1-1-7 卫星广播项目销售额现状13)

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

卫星广播 卫星广播运营商 451,496 455,238 391,561 100.0 △2.9 △2.6

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

卫星⼴播运营商的总销售额为5.45亿美元，同⽐增加了7.6%。在总销售额中，⼴播
业务的销售额占71.8%，同⽐减少2.9%，最近3年内年均减少了2.6%。占总销售额
28.2%的其它业务销售额为1.54亿美元，同⽐增加48.1%，最近3年内持续保持着年均
24.9%的增长势头。⼴播收视费销售额占总销售额的39.6%，占最⼤⽐重，以2022年
为准虽然达到2.16亿美元，但是同⽐减少了4.3%。⼴告销售额占总销售额的4.3%，为

13) 只统计广播业务的销售额。
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2,400万美元，同⽐减少了7.0%，最近3年内年均增减率呈现3.9%的减少趋势。电视
购物播出手续费销售额占总销售额的25.5%，达到1.39亿美元，同⽐增加了1.0%，最
近3年的年平均增减率只有1.1%，但仍保持着增长趋势。加入及设施安装销售额为346
万美元，占总销售额的0.6%，同⽐减少24.4%，在⼴播业务销售额中创下了最⼤的下
降幅度。终端设备租赁(销售)销售额为868万美元，占总销售额的1.6%，同⽐减少了
5.0%。其它⼴播业务的销售额为48万美元，占总销售额的0.1%，同⽐增加0.8%，最
近3年内销售额年均增长了0.9%。

表 1-1-8 卫星广播运营商销售额构成明细

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

一般卫星广
播运营商

广播收视费销售额 256,068 255,116 216,239 39.6 △4.3 △3.8
广告销售额 28,143 28,816 23,728 4.3 △7.0 △3.9

电视购物播出手续费销售额 148,911 155,290 138,978 25.5 1.0 1.1
加入及设施安装销售额 5,271 5,172 3,463 0.6 △24.4 △15.2

终端设备租赁销售额 12,593 10,310 8,676 1.6 △5.0 △13.1
其它广播业务销售额 512 533 476 0.1 0.8 0.9

广播业务销售额 451,496 455,238 391,561 71.8 △2.9 △2.6
其它业务销售额 108,144 117,414 154,069 28.2 48.1 24.9

小计 559,640 572,651 545,630 100.0 7.6 3.3

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

D. 广播频道使用业务

⼴播频道使用运营商起到为收费⼴播市场制作和供应节目的作用。⼴播频道使用运
营商的⼴播业务销售额占全体⼴播业务销售额的29.2%，以2022年为准，同⽐增加
0.8%，达到了58.90亿美元。从2020年到2023年的销售额来看，年均增长率为3.7%，
呈持续增长趋势。

表 1-1-9 广播频道使用运营商的广播业务销售额现状14)

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

广播频道使⽤业务 广播频道使⽤运营商15) 5,994,859 6,598,948 5,890,025 100.0 0.8 3.7

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

14) 只统计广播业务销售额。
15) 广播频道使⽤运营商兼业运营商(9家地面波广播运营商，2家地面波DMB运营商)的销售额没有单独分开，而是加到各兼业公司

一同算出。
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⼴播频道使用运营商的⼴播业务销售额和其它业务销售额相加的总销售额为105.23
亿美元，同⽐增加了0.8%。这是因为其它业务的销售额同⽐增加0.9%，达到46.33亿
美元。⼴播频道使用运营商的⼴播业务销售额占总销售额的56.0%，达到了58.90亿美
元。 

⼴播频道使用运营商的收视费销售额同⽐增加6.5%，达到了7.74亿美元。最近3年
间，年均增长6.9%，呈现出持续增长的趋势。⼴告销售额同⽐减少3.2%，达到12.67
亿美元，最近3年间年均增减率为增加了5.7%。2022年赞助销售额为4亿美元，同⽐减
少了1.7%，但是最近3年内的年均销售额却增长了9.8%。节目销售额占总销售额的
3.0%，同⽐增长34.3%，达到了3.20亿美元。⼴播设施租赁销售额和活动销售额在全
体销售额中所占的⽐重分别为0.1%和0.7%，占⽐非常⼩。但是活动销售额随着新冠疫
情防疫趋于缓和，同⽐暴涨127.0%，最近3年内年均增减率增加到48.1%。在⼴播频
道使用运营商的销售额中，以2022年为准占最⼤⽐重的电视购物⼴播销售额为28.71亿
美元，同⽐减少了2.9%。同时最近3年的年平均增减率也呈现出1.3%的下降趋势。其
它⼴播业务的销售额同⽐增加了3.8%，统计为1.74亿美元。

表 1-1-10 广播频道使用运营商销售额构成明细

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

广播频道使
⽤运营商16)

收视费销售额17) 741,402 820,466 773,745 7.4 6.5 6.9
广告销售额 1,240,333 1,477,749 1,266,521 12.0 △3.2 5.7
赞助销售额 362,987 459,430 399,967 3.8 △1.7 9.8
节目销售额 231,475 268,914 319,813 3.0 34.3 23.0

广播设施租赁销售额 6,764 9,789 12,242 0.1 41.2 40.8
活动销售额 36,257 36,102 72,601 0.7 127.0 48.1

电视购物销售额 3,229,358 3,337,329 2,871,233 27.3 △2.9 △1.3
其它广播业务销售额 146,273 189,168 173,903 1.7 3.8 14.1

广播业务销售额 5,994,850 6,598,948 5,890,025 56.0 0.8 3.7
其它业务销售额 4,855,381 5,182,592 4,633,113 44.0 0.9 2.2

合计 10,850,231 11,781,540 10,523,138 100.0 0.8 3.0

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

16) 在广播频道使⽤运营商的销售额中，排除了与地面波同一法人的9家公司，以及与地面波移动多媒体广播公司同一法人的2家公司。
17) 广播频道使⽤运营商的广播收视费销售额 = 广播节目供应销售额
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E. 网络影像产品供应业

在⼴播影像产品供应业中，持续保持⾼增长势头的领域是⽹络影像产品供应业，最
近3年内销售规模保持着上升趋势。⽹络影像产品供应业的⼴播业务总销售额同⽐增长
3.6%，达到43.95亿美元，占全体⼴播业务销售额的21.8%，最近3年年均增长7.7%。

⽹络影像产品供应业包括IPTV和IPTV内容供应商(CP)。IPTV在全体⼴播业务销售
额中占18.7%，以2022年为准，销售额规模达到37.88亿美元，同⽐增加5.6%。IPTV
内容供应商(CP)占全体⼴播业务销售额的3.0%，同⽐减少7.1%，达到了6.06亿美元。
IPTV和IPTV内容供应商(CP)最近3年的销售额年均分别增加了6.9%和13.1%。

表 1-1-11 网络影像产品供应业广播业务销售额现状18)

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

⽹络影像产品供
应商

IPTV 3,630,007 4,051,676 3,788,487 86.2 5.6 6.9
IPTV内容供应商(CP) 519,524 737,491 606,611 13.8 △7.1 13.1

小计 4,149,531 4,789,167 4,395,098 100.0 3.6 7.7

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

IPTV运营商的总销售额为268.82亿美元，同⽐没有太⼤变化。其中，⼴播业务的销
售额占总销售额的14.1%，其它业务的销售额为85.9%，达到230.94亿美元。⼴播收
视费销售额为21.76亿美元，同⽐增加3.5%，最近3年保持年均3.9%的上升势头。⼴
告销售额为7，400万美元，同⽐减少10.2%，电视购物播出手续费销售额为11.45亿美
元，同⽐增长11.7%。加入及设施安装销售额和终端设备租赁(销售)销售额分别为4，
100万美元和2.91亿美元。加入及设施安装销售额同⽐减少0.5%，但近三年内年均增
减率上升⾄3.6%。终端设备租赁(销售)销售额同⽐增加了1.0%，最近3年内年均增减
率也增长了3.3%。

IPTV内容供应商(CP)的总销售额为21.69亿美元，其中⼴播业务的销售额为6.06亿
美元，占28.0%。电视节目供应销售额为56万美元，同⽐减少4.1%。赞助销售额为15
万美元，同⽐激增285.3%。据统计，电视节目销售额在IPTV内容供应商(CP)的⼴播
业务销售中所占⽐重最⾼，达到17.1%，同⽐减少15.5%，达到了3.71亿美元。此
外，其它⼴播业务的销售额同⽐增加8.2%，达到了1.64亿美元。

18) 只统计广播业务销售额。



44 2023 广播影像产业皮书

摘要

表 1-1-12 IPTV及IPTV内容供应商(CP)的销售额构成明细

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

IPTV

广播收视费销售额 2,205,546 2,372,442 2,175,591 8.1 3.5 3.9
广告销售额 87,206 93,546 74,389 0.2 △10.2 △3.4

电视购物播出手续费销
售额 939,433 1,157,163 1,145,190 4.3 11.7 15.5

加入及设施安装销售额 41,918 46,660 41,122 0.2 △0.5 3.6
终端设备租赁(销售)销

售额 298,220 325,194 290,856 1.1 1.0 3.3

其它广播业务销售额 57,684 56,672 61,340 0.2 22.2 7.9
广播业务销售额 3,630,007 4,051,676 3,788,487 14.1 5.6 6.9
其它业务销售额 25,063,213 26,286,136 23,093,938 85.9 △0.8 0.4

小计 28,693,221 30,337,813 26,882,426 100.0 0.0 1.3

IPTV内容供
应商(CP)

广播节目供应销售额 87,765 65,888 55,973 2.6 △4.1 △16.4
赞助销售额 1,968 4,477 15,278 0.7 285.3 191.6

广播节目销售销售额 285,428 496,171 371,494 17.1 △15.5 19.4
其它广播业务销售额 144,363 170,956 163,866 7.6 8.2 11.5

广播业务销售额 519,524 737,491 606,611 28.0 △7.1 13.1
其它业务销售额 1,140,792 1,257,654 1,562,075 72.0 40.2 22.4

小计 1,660,316 1,995,144 2,168,686 100.0 22.7 19.6
广播项目销售额合计 4,149,531 4,789,167 4,395,098 - 3.6 7.7

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

F. 广播影像产品制作业

⼴播影像产品制作业包括⼴播影像独⽴制作公司，以2022年为准，销售额在全体⼴
播业务中占24.3%。销售额同⽐增加38.9%，达到49.13亿美元，最近3年内年均增减
率呈现26.7%的上升趋势。

表 1-1-13 广播影像产品制作业销售额现状

中分类 小分类 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

广播影像产品制作业 广播影像独⽴制作公司 3,349,825 3,992,508 4,912,573 100.0 38.9 26.7

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。
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1-3. 广播广告销售额19)

以2022年为准，⼴播⼴告总销售额为23.86亿美元，同⽐减少2.2%。地面波⼴播运
营商的2022年⼴播⼴告销售额同⽐减少0.1%，达到了9.36亿美元。据统计，地面波⼴
播运营商的⼴播⼴告销售额虽然呈现出持续减少的趋势，但到2021年转为增加趋势，
最近3年内年均增加了9.9%。综合有线⼴播⼴告销售额同⽐增加0.5%，达到85万美
元，最近3年内年均减少了2.2%。卫星⼴播⼴告销售额同⽐减少7.0%，为24万美元，
最近3年内年均减少2.4%。⼴播频道运营商⼴播⼴告销售额同⽐减少3.2%，为12.67
亿美元，但最近3年保持了年均5.7%的增长势头。IPTV⼴播⼴告销售额同⽐减少
10.2%，为74万美元，最近3年内年均增长3.4%，呈下降趋势。2022年，⼴播⼴告销
售额整体上同⽐有所减少，只有地面波移动多媒体⼴播和综合有线⼴播呈现⼴告销售
增加趋势。

表 1-1-14 各广播媒体广告销售现状

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播运营商 848,560 1,057,058 935,858 39.2 △0.1 9.9
地面波移动多媒体广播运营商20) 1,300 1,132 1,029 0.0 2.7 △6.9

综合有线广播 97,063 95,255 84,830 3.6 0.5 △2.2
卫星广播 27,295 28,816 23,728 1.0 △7.0 △2.4

广播频道使⽤运营商 1,240,333 1,477,749 1,266,521 53.1 △3.2 5.7
IPTV 87,208 93,546 74,389 3.1 △10.2 △3.4
合计 2,301,759 2,753,555 2,386,356 100.0 △2.2 6.5

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

从各⼴播媒体的⼴告销售占有率来看，⼴播频道使用运营商的⼴告销售⽐重最⼤，
达到53.1%，地面波⼴播运营商的⼴告销售⽐重达到39.2%。地面波⼴播⼴告销售额
以2016年为准占全体⼴播⼴告销售额的⼀半以上，占50.4%，但到2022年下降了
11.2%p，而⼴播频道运营商以2016年为准占41.9%的占有率，到2022年上升11.2%
p，呈现相反的趋势。 

19) 销售额在10万韩元单位四舍五入，不同部⻔的合计有可能出现差异。
20) 地面波移动多媒体广播运营商中地面波广播公司(KBS、MBC、SBS)系列的移动多媒体广播运营商广告销售额包括在地面波广播

广告销售额中。
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1-4. 付费广播用户现状

截⾄2022年，付费⼴播用户为3，630万人，同⽐增加1.5%。最近3年内年平均增减
率为2.2%，表明付费⼴播用户呈现缓慢增长趋势。

有线⼴播分为综合有线⼴播和转播有线⼴播，从各媒体用户的现状来看，以2022年
为准，综合有线⼴播用户为1，268万人，同⽐减少了1.5%。模拟⼴播已经停止服务，
因此不存在用户，这些用户不再订阅有线电视服务，也对综合有线电视用户减少产生
了影像。 8VSB是⼀种传输方式，允许模拟有线电视用户观看数字⼴播。付费电视运
营商提供8VSB方式的数字转换器，使用户可以在不更改收费方案的情况下观看数字⼴
播。以2022年为准，8VSB用户为575万人，同⽐减少了0.3%。QAM用户同⽐减少
2.5%，达到693万人。有线转播⼴播以2022年为准，拥有1万名用户。有线转播用户同
⽐减少了19.5%，最近3年内年均下降了47.2%，服务水平保持在非常低的水平上。

表 1-1-15 付费广播用户现状

区分 2020年
(⼈)

2021年
(⼈)

2022年
(⼈)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

有线广播

综合有线广播 13,129,858 12,878,502 12,682,666 34.9 △1.5 △1.7
模拟 3,409 0 0 0.0 - -

8VSB 21) 5,835,913 5,770,965 5,751,216 15.8 △0.3 △0.7
QAM 22) 7,290,536 7,107,537 6,931,450 19.1 △2.5 △2.5

转播有线广播 36,101 12,488 10,057 0.0 △19.5 △47.2
小计 13,165,959 12,890,990 12,692,723 35.0 △1.5 △1.8

IPTV23) 实时IPTV 18,537,193 19,891,198 20,669,703 56.9 3.9 5.6
卫星广播24) 3,082,074 2,991,322 2,935,609 8.1 △1.9 △2.4

合计 34,785,225 35,773,510 36,298,035 100.0 1.5 2.2

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

IPTV只以实时用户为对象进⾏统计。以2022年为准，IPTV用户为2,067万人，同⽐
增长3.9%，最近3年内年均增长5.6%。在整个付费⼴播市场中，IPTV的占有率为
56.9%，有线⼴播占35.0%。 自2017年以来，IPTV用户的占⽐已经超过了整体有线

21) 8VSB(8级残余边带，8-level vestigial sideband)是⽤于数字地面波广播的传输方式，如果传统的模拟有线广播⽤户切换到
8VSB，则可以无需另外的数字机顶盒就可以收看高清数字广播(无法使⽤双向服务)。从2015年开始与模拟广播分开调查。

22) QAM(正交振幅调制，Quadrature Amplitude Modulation)是一种⽤于数字有线电视的传输方式，可通过机顶盒提供广播及双
向通信等功能。

23) IPTV的调查对象仅限实时IPTV⽤户，不包括Pre-IPTB⽤户。
24) 以IPTV及卫星广播为例，对2015年OTS(卫星･IPTV的结合商品，是Olleh TV Skylife的缩略词)⽤户，以KT及KT SkyLife⽤户为

准，给各运营商对半分配。
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⼴播用户的⼀半，持续保持了对有线⼴播的优势地位。
以2022年为准，卫星⼴播用户达294万人，在所有付费⼴播用户中占据8.1%的⽐

率。卫星⼴播用户同⽐减少了1.9%，最近3年内年均增减率呈现2.4%的减少趋势。
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2. 广播影像产业从业人员现状

2-1. 广播影像产业从业人员一般现状

以2022年为准，⼴播影像产业从业人员达5.1639万人，同⽐增加了2.9%。最近3年
内，⼴播影像产业从业人员数的年平均增减率为1.4%，自2020年下降后⼜呈回升的趋
势。以个别运营商为准来看，在全体从业人员中，⼴播频道使用运营商占34.0%，所
占⽐重最⾼，地面波⼴播运营商占26.0%，⼴播影像独⽴制作公司占28.3%，有线⼴
播运营商占8.6%。 

从各⾏业从业人员现状来看，以2022年为准，地面波⼴播为1.3483万人，同⽐减少
1.4%。其中，地面波⼴播运营商为1.3441万人，同⽐减少1.4%，地面波移动多媒体
⼴播运营商为42人，同⽐减少了1人。有线⼴播运营商为4,665人，同⽐减少了0.9%。
其中，综合有线⼴播运营商为4,422人，同⽐减少0.8%，转播有线⼴播运营商为43
人，同⽐减少了12.2%。卫星⼴播运营商为387人，同⽐增加2.1%，⼴播频道使用运
营商同⽐增加2.6%，统计为1.7567万人。IPTV为1,113人，同⽐增加了21.1%，⼴播
影像独⽴制作公司也同⽐增加了7.8%，统计为1.4624万人。在⼴播影像产业从业人员
中，除了地面波⼴播和有线⼴播之外，其它⾏业的从业人员同⽐均有所增加。

表 1-2-1 广播影像产业各⾏业･各年度从业⼈员现状

中分类 小分类 2020年
(⼈)

2021年
(⼈)

2022年
(⼈)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播
地面波广播运营商 13,827 13,627 13,441 26.0 △1.4 △1.4

地面波移动多媒体广播运营商 43 43 42 0.1 △2.3 △1.2
小计 13,870 13,670 13,483 26.1 △1.4 △1.4

有线广播
综合有线广播运营商 4,712 4,456 4,422 8.6 △0.8 △3.1
使⽤广播频道运营商 63 49 43 0.1 △12.2 △17.4

小计 4,775 4,505 4,465 8.6 △0.9 △3.3
卫星广播 一般卫星广播运营商 385 379 387 0.7 2.1 0.3

广播频道使⽤业务25) 广播频道使⽤运营商 17,249 17,119 17,567 34.0 2.6 0.9
⽹络影像产品供应业 IPTV 854 919 1,113 2.2 21.1 14.2
广播影像产品制作业 广播影像独⽴制作公司 13,106 13,568 14,624 28.3 7.8 5.6

合计 50,239 50,160 51,639 100.0 2.9 1.4

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

25) 与其它广播业务兼营的广播频道使⽤运营商，包括与地面波广播同一法人的9家公司，以及与地面波移动多媒体广播运营商同一
法人的2家公司，均纳入地面波广播和地面波移动多媒体广播运营商从业人员中。
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从⼴播影像产业各⾏业从事者的趋势来看，IPTV的增长最为明显。可以看到IPTV
在最近3年内年均增减率为14.2%，呈现出持续增长的趋势。卫星⼴播运营商和⼴播影
像独⽴制作公司在最近3年内显⽰出了年均上升趋势，但是卫星⼴播运营商却处于停滞
期，而⼴播影像独⽴制作公司则⼀直保持着持续增长的趋势。有线⼴播运营商在最近3
年内年均减少了3.3%，综合有线⼴播运营商在最近3年内减少了3.1%，转播有线⼴播
运营商在最近3年内减少了17.4%，从业人员的减少现象还在持续。地面波⼴播运营商
在最近3年内年均呈现出1.4%的减少趋势，地面波移动多媒体⼴播运营商的减少趋势
也达到了1.2%。但可以看到地面波⼴播从业人员在3年内减少386人，对地面波⼴播人
⼒的减少产生了最⼤的影响。
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3. 广播影像产业进出口现状

3-1. 广播影像产业的出口额及进口额现状26)

⼴播影像产业的出⼝额及进⼝额是对地面波⼴播、⼴播频道使用运营商、⼴播影像
独⽴制作公司的进出⼝额相加而得出的数据。以2022年为准，⼴播影像内容出⼝额为
9.4805亿美元，同⽐增加了32.0%。进⼝额为7,345万美元，同⽐增加了20.9%。

从最近3年进出⼝年平均增减率来看，出⼝额不断增加，年均增长17.0%。而进⼝额
则在2022年有所回升，年均增长9.8%。

表 1-3-1 广播影像产业出口额及进口额现状

区分 2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

出口额 692,790 717,997 948,045 32.0 17.0

进口额  60,969  60,762  73,448 20.9  9.8

进出口差额 631,821 657,235 874,597 33.1 17.7

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

3-2. 各广播运营商的出口额现状

据统计，从各⼴播运营商的出⼝额来看，⼴播影像独⽴制作公司为40.8%，占⽐最
⾼，⼴播频道使用运营商占30.6%，地面波⼴播占28.6%。从最近3年的出⼝额趋势来
看，整体上地面波⼴播运营商的出⼝额呈持续增长趋势，而⼴播频道使用运营商的出
⼝额在2021年⼤幅减少，但到2022年再次恢复到以前的水平。⼴播影像独⽴制作公司
的出⼝额在最近3年内持续保持着直线上升的趋势。

截止2022年，地面波⼴播运营商的出⼝额达到2.7124亿美元，同⽐增加27.1%，最
近3年内年均增长14.0%。⼴播频道使用运营商为2.9005亿美元，同⽐增加31.9%，最
近3年内年均增长1.2%。⼴播影像独⽴制作公司为3.8676亿美元，同⽐增加了35.

26) 广播产业的进出口额是根据广播产业实况调查报告和广播影像独⽴制作公司实况调查报告的进出口额进⾏合并计算的，合并统
计和单独统计可能存在轻微差异。此外，由于将⾦额舍入到百美元单位，因此在部⻔总额中可能会出现差异。
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8%，最近3年内年均增减率为38.6%，持续了⼤幅增长的趋势。

表 1-3-2 广播影像产业出口额现状

年度
媒体

2020年
(千美元)

2021
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播

电视节目销售 130,046 142,865 199,492 21.0 39.6 23.9

⽀援海外侨胞广播 362 338 328 0.0 △2.7 △4.7

销售录像带和DVD 216 241 176 0.0 △26.9 △9.6

时间段位销售 30,745 29,913 26,682 2.8 △10.8 △6.8

版式销售 7,096 9,969 14,606 1.5 46.5 43.5

其它 40,080 30,001 29,955 3.2 △0.2 △13.5

小计 208,545 213,326 271,241 28.6 27.1 14.0

广播频道使⽤
运营商

电视节目销售 225,068 193,980 243,090 25.6 25.3 3.9

⽀援海外侨胞广播 597 95 68 0.0 △28.8 △66.3

销售录像带和DVD 3 0 0 0.0 - -

时间段位销售 186 350 142 0.0 △59.4 △12.6

版式销售 5,787 4,939 19,012 2.0 284.9 81.3

其它 51,353 20,541 27,734 2.9 35.0 △26.5

小计 282,995 219,904 290,047 30.6 31.9 1.2

地面波、频道使用小计 491,539 433,230 561,288 59.2 29.6 6.9

广播影像独⽴制作公司 201,251 284,767 386,757 40.8 35.8 38.6

合计 692,790 717,997 948,045 100.0 32.0 17.0

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。

出⼝部门⼤致可分为6种收益来源。⼴播节目销售、海外侨胞⼴播⽀援27)、录像带及
DVD销售、时间段位销售28)、版式销售29)及其它30)，地面波⼴播和⼴播频道使用运营
商将根据这样的标准合算出⼝额。相反，⼴播影像独⽴制作公司却没有这种区分，对
总出⼝额进⾏统计。

地面波⼴播的⼴播节目销售出⼝额以2022年为准达到1.9949亿美元，同⽐增加
39.6%，占总出⼝额的21.0%。地面波⼴播对海外侨胞⼴播的⽀援同⽐减少了2.7%，
达到33万美元。录像带及DVD的销售同⽐减少26.9%，达到了18万美元。时间段位的

27) 海外侨胞广播⽀援包括，以海外侨胞为对象不进⾏配⾳或字幕⼯作而销售韩国节目的录像或VOD，以及政府对出口⽤节目的字
幕或配⾳⼯作所提供的⽀援等。

28) 时间段位销售是指为了使外国广播公司在特定播放时间段只播放国内广播公司节目而出售时间段位的销售方式。
29) 版式是指构成节目的各种形式，独特而固有的版式拥有版权，因此成为交易的对象。
30) 其它包括除去海外侨胞广播⽀援、销售录像带和DVD、时间段位、版式、广播节目(成品)以外的出口形式。
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销量为2,668万美元，同⽐减少10.8%，占整个⼴播影像产业出⼝额的2.8%。版式销
售1,461万美元，同⽐增加46.5%，其它部门为2,996万美元，同⽐减少了0.2%。

⼴播频道使用运营商的⼴播节目销售出⼝额为2.4309亿美元，同⽐增加25.3%，占
总出⼝额的25.6%。海外侨胞⼴播⽀援为7万美元，同⽐减少了28.8%。时间段位的销
量为14万美元，同⽐减少59.4%，版式销量为1,901万美元，同⽐剧增了284.9%。其
它为2,773万美元，同⽐增长了35.0%。

⼴播影像独⽴制作公司的出⼝额以2022年为起点，超过了3亿美元，持续保持着增长
势头。2022年出⼝同⽐增长35.8%，达到3.8676亿美元，占整个⼴播影像产业出⼝额
的40.8%。

3-3. 各广播运营商的进口额现状

从各⼴播运营商的收入情况来看，⼴播频道使用运营商以98.2%占据压倒性的⽐
重，地面波⼴播占1.1%，⼴播影像独⽴制作公司为0.7%。2022年地面波⼴播的进⼝
额为82万美元，同⽐减少78.5%，最近3年的进⼝额年均减少了55.0%。⼴播频道使用
运营商为7,211万美元，同⽐增长26.7%，近3年内年均增减率呈14.2%增长趋势。⼴
播影像独⽴制作公司的进⼝额为52万美元，同⽐剧增1,128.6%，但最近3年的进⼝额
却年均下降了43.0%。

进⼝部门分为⼴播节目、版式及其它。从地面波⼴播进⼝明细来看，2022年⼴播节
目进⼝额为68万美元，同⽐减少了81.5%，最近3年的年均增减率减少了59.1%。2021
年地面波⼴播的版式进⼝为14万美元，但到2022年却没有进⼝。 

从⼴播频道使用运营商的进⼝明细来看，⼴播节目进⼝为7,132万美元，同⽐增加
27.5%，最近3年内年均增减率为增加了13.8%。版式进⼝为55万美元，同⽐增加了
11.9%，最近3年内年均增减率也创下了71.1%的增加趋势。其它进⼝23万美元，同⽐
减少了50.2%。

⼴播影像独⽴制作公司从2020年的159万美元骤减⾄2021年的4万美元，但到2022
年⼜回升⾄52万美元，出现了⼤幅波动。因此，最近3年的年平均增减率为-43.0%，
持续⼤幅下降。
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表 1-3-3 广播影像产业进口额现状

年度
媒体

2020年
(千美元)

2021年
(千美元)

2022年
(千美元)

⽐重
(%)

同⽐增减率
(%)

年均增减率
(%)

地面波广播

广播节目 4,074 3,685 682 0.9 △81.5 △59.1

版式 0 145 0 0.0 - -

其它 - - 142 0.2 - -

小计 4,074 3,830 824 1.1 △78.5 △55.0

使⽤广播频道运
营商

广播节目 55,066 55,925 71,320 97.1 27.5 13.8

版式 189 494 553 0.8 11.9 71.1

其它 50 470 234 0.3 △50.2 116.3

小计 55,305 56,889 72,108 98.2 26.7 14.2

广播影像独⽴制作商 1,590 42 516 0.7 1,128.6 △43.0

合计 60,969 60,762 73,448 100.0 20.9 9.8

※ 销售额的美元换算采⽤韩国银⾏的各年度年均汇率(买卖基准率)，同⽐增减率与年平均增减率以韩元为准。
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第二章  TV收视率分析

1. 各年度家庭总收视率(HUT)和个人总收视率(PUT)

2022年家庭总收视率同⽐下降2.70%p，达到30.17%，个人总收视率也减少
1.05%p，达到了13.24%。在持续减少的⼤环境下，2020年有所增加，之后⼜重新减
少。这是由于突如其来的新冠疫情⼤流⾏导致户外活动受到限制，在过去两年里休闲
时间增加，因此电视观看量增加。然而，随着对新冠疫情的应对逐渐系统化并逐渐恢
复正常生活，观看电视的时间有所减少，因此出现这⼀现象。

图 2-1-1 各年度家庭收视率和个⼈收视率动向

(单位: %)

来源: 韩国尼尔森传媒, TV收视率 (所有家庭，所有平台，National)
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2. 各年龄层的个人总收视率

2022年各年龄段的收视率也类似于家庭和个人整体收视率，在所有年龄段都有所下
降。60岁以上人群同⽐减少1.75%p，达到24.24%，40岁段人群同⽐减少1.74%p，达
到了11.97%。60岁以上的人群是新冠易感年龄段，他们在过去两年里因为避免⻛险而
减少了户外活动。而40多岁的人则在恢复日常生活方面进展迅速，因此与其他年龄段
相⽐，他们的电视收视率有所下降。50岁段人群减少了1.33%p，达到17.97%，10岁
以下人群减少1.24%p，为6.65%，30岁段减少0.65%p，为7.43%，10岁段减少
0.65%p，达到了3.78%。变化最⼩的20岁段减少了0.60%p，达到3.70%。2020年在
应对新冠疫情过程中增加的收视率，继2021年随着应对体系的稳固而开始减少以后，
2022年所有年龄段的收视率都呈现出减少的趋势。

图 2-1-2 各年龄段收视率动向

(单位: %)
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

10岁以下 7.71 7.88 8.09 7.67 7.61 8.11 7.88 9.87 7.89 6.65

10岁段 5.92 5.87 5.65 5.57 5.30 5.39 4.82 5.59 4.43 3.78

20岁段 6.07 5.81 5.65 5.44 4.99 4.68 4.65 4.83 4.31 3.70

30岁段 10.29 9.91 9.52 9.17 9.76 9.81 8.63 8.76 8.08 7.43

40岁段 15.22 15.31 14.95 15.59 15.89 15.76 14.99 15.28 13.71 11.97

50岁段 19.83 19.95 19.94 19.88 19.68 19.28 19.08 20.51 19.30 17.97

60岁以上 25.13 25.69 25.61 25.66 25.80 25.28 24.38 26.82 25.99 24.24

来源: 韩国尼尔森传媒TV收视率 (所有家庭，所有平台，National)
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3. 各平台收视率

各平台的收视率不是分析个别频道的收视率，而是分析通过特定平台收看电视的总
量。从2016年到2022年，各电视收看平台的家庭收视率全面减少，2020年有所增加的
收视率到2021年转为减少趋势后，2022年也同⽐减少2.69%p，达到了30.17%，⽐去
年明显减少。除了通过IPTV平台收看电视同⽐增加0.18%p以外，所有平台的家庭收
视率都有所减少，尤其是通过有线电视收看电视同⽐减少了2.70%p。

图 2-1-3 各广播平台的家庭收视率动向

(单位: %)

来源: 韩国尼尔森传媒 TV收视率 (所有家庭，National)

这些结果表明，整体电视观看趋势正在从传统的⼴播中心平台(地面波、有线、卫星)
向互联⽹传输平台IPTV转移。长期以来，有线平台⼀直以较⾼的收视率著称，但在
2022年，通过IPTV观看电视的⽐例增加，收视率最⾼的⼴播平台转变为IPTV。
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4. 各频道的收视率

为了了解2016年到2022年各频道的收视率情况，将频道分为4个⼤类。地面波频道
包括KBS1、KBS2、MBC的地方⼴播公司、EBS以及SBS和地方⺠营⼴播公司，综合
编排频道包括4个(JTBC、MBN、TV朝鲜、频道A)、付费⼴播频道(其它PP频道)、以
及VOD(非实时服务)的总和。

地面波频道总收视率为9.66%，同⽐减少1.19%，综合编排频道为4.40%，同⽐减
少1.00%，付费电视频道为12.78%，同⽐减少了0.99%。而VOD为2.69%，同⽐增加
了0.49%p。从2021年开始减少的实时频道的收视率都有所下降，而VOD收视率则同
⽐增加了2%左右。

图 2-1-4 各频道年度家庭收视率

(单位: %)

来源: 韩国尼尔森传媒TV收视率 (所有平台，所有家庭，National)
注) HUT(House Using Television): 所有家庭的TV使⽤⽐率




